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PLANNING AND ZONING
Kyrsten French
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-2049
kfrench@piquaoh.gov

October 14, 2022
*** MEETING NOTICE ***
Please be advised that the City of Piqua Board of Zoning Appeals meeting will be
conducted on Tuesday, October 25, 2022 at 6:00 PM. The meeting will be held at
201 W. Water Street in the second floor Commission Chambers.
Board members and staff members will attend the meeting in person, agenda item
applicants and interested parties are encouraged to attend the meeting in person.
Residents and others with interest in the agenda topics may also submit public
comment on an item until noon on the day of the meeting by emailing Bethany
Harp at bharp@piquaoh.org. Public comments submitted by the date/time noted
will be presented to the Board of Zoning Appeals at the public hearing proceedings.
The full agenda packet may be accessed at https://piquaoh.gov/AgendaCenter
Please contact this office if you have any questions pertaining to this notice.

Kyrsten French
City Planner
Enc.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
CITY OF PIQUA, OHIO
6:00 P.M. OCTOBER 25, 2022
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT COMPLEX COMMISSION CHAMBERS

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL

Clerk Calls the Roll

MEETING MINUTES

September 27, 2022 Meeting Minutes

OLD BUSINESS
NEW BUSINESS
1. BZA 21-22

A Resolution to consider the decision of the
enforcing official concerning a demolition order for
220 College Street

2. BZA 22-22

A Resolution to consider the decision of the
enforcing official concerning a demolition order for
222 College Street

3. BZA 23-22

A Resolution to consider the decision of the
enforcing official concerning a demolition order for
458 Riverside Drive

4. BZA 24-22

A Resolution to consider the decision of the
enforcing official concerning a demolition order for
603 Covington Ave

5. BZA 25-22

A Resolution to consider the decision of the
enforcing official concerning a demolition order for
916 Marlboro Ave

6. BZA 26-22

A Resolution to consider the decision of the
enforcing official concerning a demolition order for
638 S Roosevelt Ave

7. ADJOURNMENT
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CITY OF PIQUA, OHIO
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT COMPLEX
6:00 P.M. – TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 28, 2022
TO ORDER
At approximately 6:00pm Chair Person David Fishback called the meeting to order. The
Introductory Statement of BZA Duties were outlined as well as the order of business to
be followed. Meeting conduct procedures were reviewed and those in attendance
were sworn in. All present were asked to stand and raise their right hand. The Chairman
administered an oath to all present to testify before the BZA asking them to swear or
affirm to tell the truth, and to acknowledge their intent to abide by the oath
administered by stating, “I do” or “opposed”. All present stood and took the oath to tell
the truth with all persons present stating “I do”.
ROLL CALL
Members Present: David Fishback, Shannon Brandon, Wayne Davey
Members Absent: Wayde Davis
MEETING MINUTES
Approval of the minutes from the August 23, 2022 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting
were approved by voice vote.
NEW BUSINESS
RESOLUTION BZA 17-22
A Resolution to consider a variance to allow a concrete slab to remain after demolition
work is complete at 1035 W. Greene Street
Kyrsten French, City Planner, provided a staff report. It was noted that the applicant
French Oil Machinery, has applied to demolish one of the buildings on their site, which
has been used primarily for storage and has become less useful over time to their
operations. Typically a demolition permit would require that all structures and features
of the site would are removed, and the site would be prepped for redevelopment. The
site has many non-standard conditions, including a gravel parking lot and unusual
platting. The business plans to remain operating and continue the use of the entire site.
Staff recommends a condition to be placed on the variance to ensure that if a replat
were submitted, any portioned off-site positioned for individual resale must be brought
into compliance with demolition standards, or a site plan is associated showing how site
upgrades would be made. With this understanding, the staff recommends approval of
the variance request.
The board deliberated and asked for clarification on the staff recommendation. It was
agreed that if the land is to be further developed after the demolition of the structure,
the property owners would be required to remediate and bring other items into
compliance.
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CITY OF PIQUA, OHIO
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT COMPLEX
6:00 P.M. – TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 28, 2022
There were no additional comments from the public.
After no further public comment or deliberation, Wayne Davey made a motion to
approve resolution BZA 17-22 and Shannon Brandon seconded the motion. Resolution
BZA 17-22 was approved with a 3-0 vote.
RESOLUTION BZA 18-22
A Resolution to consider a variance to allow a new lot to be created without a reduced
minimum lot frontage
Kyrsten French, City Planner, provided a staff report. The applicant, St. Mary’s
Development Corporation, is requesting to replat a new lot, zoned R1, without the
minimum road frontage of 50’ required by the R1 zoning category. As a housing
developer, St. Mary’s makes use of federal tax credits with a long list of requirements,
and one of the requirements for their current housing facility, Wood Street Lofts, is to
reapportion the unused piece of land into its own lot. St. Mary’s has some interest in the
future of the new lot and the potential to build new units.
As the parcel is zoned R1, a rezoning would have to take place before any future
development that would connect through the access easement shown on the
attached replat. The site is not able to be developed as it is. Staff may recommend a
change to OS-Open Space or a similar category under the new zoning code update to
signal to the market that the site has no development potential at this time. Any future
proposal will be accompanied by a rezoning and public hearing process with the
Planning and City Commission. Staff recommends approval of this request.
Wes Young, applicant, St. Mary’s Development Corporation, came forward to speak on
the item. He discussed that the available funding tools are the driver of this request and
that he asked to hold off on rezoning until it is determined what the highest and best
use is. He noted that St. Mary’s does not anticipate selling the property because of HUD
requirements.
The board deliberated about any potential issues that may arise with this request. They
discussed that the property is unbuildable at this time and there are no issues. The
board noted for the record that there are weeds in the detention pond that should be
cleared out at the Wood Street Lofts.
There were no additional comments from the public.
After no further public comment or deliberation, Shannon Brandon made a motion to
approve resolution BZA 18-22 and Wayne Davey seconded the motion. Resolution BZA
18-22 was approved with a 3-0 vote.
RESOLUTION BZA 19-22
A Resolution to consider a variance to reduce the front yard setback at 1835 W. High
Street
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CITY OF PIQUA, OHIO
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT COMPLEX
6:00 P.M. – TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 28, 2022
Kyrsten French, City Planner, provided a staff report. The applicant, Ferguson
Construction Company, is requesting a variance for a reduced front yard setback to
20’ at 1835 W. High Street, to construct an office and upgraded front facade for P & R
Specialty. The P & R Specialty lot, and all surrounding industrial land, is zoned I1 - Light
Industrial. To help produce some separation between residences and industrial
development, a minimum setback of 50’ is required on I1 lots where they abut are
across the street from residential development.
The location of the property does not have a direct connection to a neighborhood. The
expansion proposed by P & R Specialty is quite attractive and will offer the road
frontage a much more polished appearance than the existing facade, improve
property values, and serve as a model for other manufacturing facilities as well. Staff
recommends approval of the variance request.
The applicant was present and available for any questions from the board.
The board deliberated and asked for clarification on building materials. They agreed
that what is presented is an upgrade to the building.
There were no additional comments from the public.
After no further public comment or deliberation, Wayne Davey made a motion to
approve resolution BZA 19-22 and Shannon Brandon seconded the motion. Resolution
BZA 19-22 was approved with a 3-0 vote.
RESOLUTION BZA 20-22
A Resolution to consider the decision of the enforcing official concerning a sign at 1213
South Street
Kyrsten French, City Planner, came forward and explained that she would be
representing the Code Compliance Staff. She noted that the existing sign structure was
abandoned and non-conforming. She went on to explain the process of receiving a
code violation as well as the sign permit procedure.
She shared with the board information also included in the packet: email
correspondence between herself and a local sign contractor regarding the sign in
question, noting that the existing structure would need to come down and a new
conforming sign would need to be proposed.
Ms. French also shared email correspondence with the Development Administrative
staff and the appellant regarding the sign application process. Ms. French also
explained the reason for a sign permit and how it exists to ensure compliance and
protect the applicant from future issues.
Christina Farrall and Doug Fay, 1213 South St., came forward to speak on the item. Ms.
Farrall noted that her assistant reached out to the Development Office and asked for a
site visit. She explained that she did not receive a site visit and chose to interpret the
sign code on their own. It was their interpretation that the work completed on the
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CITY OF PIQUA, OHIO
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT COMPLEX
6:00 P.M. – TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 28, 2022
existing structure was a sign reface and that this did not require a zoning permit. Mr. Fay
noted that they had not heard back from the sign contractor either.
The board asked for clarification on what the code language states about refacing a
sign. They explained to the appellant that their decision is based on whether or not they
believed that the Code Enforcer made the correct decision in giving a code violation
notice. In this case, the board agreed that the sign is not in compliance with sign
standards and would need to be removed.
There were no additional comments from the public.
After no further public comment or deliberation, Shannon Brandon made a motion to
approve the decision of the enforcing official by way of resolution BZA 20-22 and
Wayne Davey seconded the motion. Resolution BZA 20-22 was approved with a 3-0
vote.
OTHER BUSINESS
ADJOURNMENT
With no other business before the Board, a motion was made and seconded to adjourn
the meeting. With all those present in favor the meeting was adjourned at
approximately 6:50 P.M.
Attending the meeting to prepare the meeting minutes provided herein was Bethany
Harp, City of Piqua Development Department. Comments requesting corrections,
additions or deletions to the content of this record should be directed to Ms. Harp at
bharp@piquaoh.org.
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RESOLUTION No. BZA 21-22

WHEREAS, the owner of 220 N. College Street on parcel N44-016240 in the
City of Piqua, Ohio, has received a Demolition Notice concerning the subject
property; and
WHEREAS, the thirty (30) day period to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an
inspection of the subject property has determined no substantive action has
been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at this
location; and,
WHEREAS, Chapter 150.105 (PM 111.1) of the City of Piqua Code of
Ordinances states an application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the
true intent of this code of the rules legally adopted thereunder have been
incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or the
requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means; and
WHEREAS, Chapter 150.106(F) of the City of Piqua Code of Ordinances
identifies the Board of Zoning Appeals as the body designated to hear and
decide upon all matters related to an appeal of an action taken by the code
official in the administration and enforcement of the Property Maintenance
Code;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Appeals of the
City of Piqua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members appointed
thereto concurring, that the Board of Zoning Appeals hereby affirms the
decision of the enforcing official.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that ________ motioned to _________ the
decision of the enforcing official and the motion was seconded by _________
and the Board of Zoning Appeals recorded the following vote __________the
motioned action.
_____________________________________________________________________

AYE
☐

NAY
☐

ABSTAIN
☐

ABSENT
☐

Mr. Joe Wilson

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. Wayne Davey

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. Wayde Davis

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. David Fishback
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
April 11, 2017
Warnkey Property
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090
Parcel No: N44-016240
Case Number: CVN 10896701058
Property Address: (218) 220 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356
An inspection of the above referenced property has confirmed the existence of conditions that
fail to conform to minimum acceptable standards for the maintenance of existing buildings,
structures, premises, and facilities to protect the health, safety, and general welfare of the
occupant or general public. Therefore, pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances sections 91.20 and
105.999 the subject conditions are hereby declared a public nuisance and you are hereby
ordered to correct/abate the areas of concern identified herein in accordance with the code
section, standard, permit, and correct/abate by date indicated for each item.
As the owner of record of the referenced property you are responsible for ensuring the
conditions identified by this notice are corrected/abated in accordance with this notice. Failure
to correct/abate the violation conditions within the time specified may result in the enforcing
official instituting legal proceedings and or directing summary action to abate the nuisance at the
owner’s expense without further notice.
In accordance with 91.22(A) of the City of Piqua Code of Ordinances you may appeal the
determination of the enforcing official concerning this matter by submitting such a request in
writing to the City of Piqua Code Compliance Coordinator at 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio,
within five (5) calendar days from the date of this notice.
If you have questions regarding this notice you may contact me at (937) 778-2049.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
Cc: Derron Yingst
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
Case number: CVN 10896701058
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Area of Concern: Application of Codes
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 102.3
Standard: Repairs, additions or alterations to a structure, or changes of occupancy, shall be done
in accordance with the procedures and provisions of the Piqua Building Code and the Piqua
Zoning Code.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Premises Identification
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 304.3
Standard: Buildings shall have approved address numbers placed in a position to be plainly legible
and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their
background. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a
minimum of 4 inches (102mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7mm).
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 5 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Sidewalks and Driveways
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 302.3
Standard: Sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept
in a proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions.
Permit(s) Required: Zoning
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Protective Treatment
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 304.2
Standard: Exterior surfaces, including but not limited to, doors, door and window
frames, cornices, porches, trim, balconies, decks and fences, shall be maintained in
good condition. Exterior wood surfaces, other than decay-resistant woods, shall be
protected from the elements and decay by painting or other protective covering or
treatment. Peeling, flaking and chipped paint shall be eliminated and surfaces
repainted. Siding and masonry joints, as well as those between the building envelope
and the perimeter of windows, doors and skylights, shall be maintained weather
resistant and water tight. Metal surfaces subject to rust or corrosion shall be coated to
inhibit such rust and corrosion, and surfaces with rust or corrosion shall be stabilized
and coated to inhibit future rust and corrosion. Oxidation stains shall be removed from
exterior surfaces. Surfaces designed for stabilization by oxidation are exempt from this
requirement.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
Case number: CVN 10896701058
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Area of Concern: Exterior Walls
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 304.6
Standard: All exterior walls shall be free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials; and
maintained weatherproof and properly surface coated where required to prevent deterioration.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Roofs and Drainage
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 304.7
Standard: The roof and flashing shall be sound, tight and not have defects that admit rain. Roof
drainage shall be adequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in the walls or interior portion
of the structure. Roof drains, gutters and downspouts shall be maintained in good repair and
free from obstructions. Roof water shall not be discharged in a manner that creates a public
nuisance.
Permit(s) Required: Building
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Window, Skylight, and Door Frames
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 304.13
Standard: Every window, skylight, door and frame shall be kept in sound condition, good repair
and weather tight.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Electrical System Hazards
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 604.3
Standard: Electrical systems in a structure shall remain free of hazards to the occupants or the
structure, including inadequate service, improper fusing, insufficient receptacle and lighting
outlets, improper wiring or installation, deterioration or damage, or for similar conditions.
Permit(s) Required: Electric
Correct/Abate By Date: 5 calendar days from the date of this notice

NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION

(PM)304.3
**MISSING PREMISES IDENTIFICATION**

(PM)304.6
**ALL DEFECTIVE/MISSING
EXTERIOR MATERIALS**

(PM)302.3
**HAZARDOUS STEPS**

(PM)304.13
**ALL DEFECTIVE DOOR/WINDOW FRAMES**

(PM)304.13
**ALL DEFECTIVE DOOR/WINDOW FRAMES**

(PM)304.6
**ALL DEFECTIVE/MISSING
EXTERIOR MATERIALS**

(PM)302.3
**HAZARDOUS STEPS**

11

NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION

(PM)304.13
**ALL DEFECTIVE DOOR/WINDOW FRAMES**

(PM)304.7
**ALL DEFECTIVE GUTTERS/DOWNSPOUTS**

(PM)302.3
**UNMAINTAINED DRIVEWAY**

(PM)604.3
**ALL HAZARDOUS ELECTRIC**
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION

(PM)304.13
**ALL DEFECTIVE DOOR/WINDOW FRAMES**

(PM)304.6
**ALL DEFECTIVE/MISSING
EXTERIOR MATERIALS**

(PM)304.13
**ALL DEFECTIVE DOOR/WINDOW FRAMES**

(PM)302.3
**UNMAINTAINED DRIVEWAY**
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
(PM)304.13
**ALL DEFECTIVE DOOR/WINDOW FRAMES**

(PM)304.6
**ALL DEFECTIVE/MISSING
EXTERIOR MATERIALS**

(PM)304.13
**ALL DEFECTIVE DOOR/WINDOW FRAMES**

(PM)302.3
**UNMAINTAINED DRIVEWAY**

(PM)304.6
**ALL DEFECTIVE/MISSING
EXTERIOR MATERIALS**
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
(PM)304.2
**ALL PEELING/FLAKING PAINT**

(PM)304.6
**ALL DEFECTIVE/MISSING
EXTERIOR MATERIALS**

(PM)304.13
**ALL DEFECTIVE DOOR/WINDOW FRAMES**

(PM)304.6
**ALL DEFECTIVE/MISSING
EXTERIOR MATERIALS**

(PM)302.3
**HAZARDOUS WALK**
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
(PM)304.6
**ALL DEFECTIVE/MISSING EXTERIOR MATERIALS**

(PM)304.13
**ALL DEFECTIVE DOOR/
WINDOW FRAMES**
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NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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October 8, 2021
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Warnkey Property
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090
Parcel No: N44-016240
Property Address: (218) 220 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 10896701058

An inspection of the structure/premises identified as the above referenced property has confirmed the
existence of conditions hazardous to life, health, property or the safety of the public or occupants of the
structure or premises. Therefore, pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances sections 91.20, 150.105 (PM
107-111) and 150.999 the structure/premises is hereby deemed unfit/unsafe for human occupancy and
declared a public nuisance, and you are hereby ordered to demolish or repair the structure/premises
within 30 days from receipt of this notice.
The enforcing official has posted an order to vacate and a condemnation placard in one or more
locations on the structure/premises to serve, as warning to the public that structure/premises is
unfit/unsafe for human occupancy. If the structure/premises are currently occupied, the occupant(s)
must immediately vacate the premises. The order shall remain in effect until the public nuisance
conditions identified herein have been properly corrected/abated. No person shall enter upon or
occupy the condemned structure/premises without first obtaining written permission from the
enforcing official. The enforcing official will re-inspect the structure/premises to verify the
structure/premise has been vacated and properly secured.
If it is your intent not to raze or remove the structure but to make it safe by repair, please schedule a
meeting with the Development Department to present an outline of the work to be performed, the
contractor who will be performing the work, and the date the work is to commence and the date the
work is to be complete. Failure to respond to this order will result in the City engaging the services
necessary to have the structure razed and removed and the site restored and all public nuisance
conditions eliminated; and, have the cost of performing the demolition and restoration services
collected from the property owner in accordance with section 715.261(B) of the Ohio Revised Code and
City of Piqua Ordinances sections 91.20 and 150.105 (PM 110.3).
In accordance with 91.22(A) of the City of Piqua Code of Ordinances, you may appeal the determination
of the enforcing official concerning this matter by submitting such a request in writing to the City of
Piqua Code Compliance Coordinator at 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio, within five (5) calendar days
from the date of this notice.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this
matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
Case number: CVN 10896701058
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Area of Concern: Application of Codes
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 102.3
Standard: Repairs, additions or alterations to a structure, or changes of occupancy, shall be
done in accordance with the procedures and provisions of the Piqua Building Code and the
Piqua Zoning Code.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Unsafe Structure
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.1
Standard: An unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to the life, health, property
or safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards
to protect or warn occupants in the event of fire, or because such structure contains unsafe
equipment or is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty
construction or unstable foundation, that partial or complete collapse is possible.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Unsafe Equipment
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.2
Standard: Unsafe equipment includes any boiler, heating equipment, elevator, moving
stairway, electrical wiring or device, flammable liquid containers or other equipment on the
premises or within the structure which is such disrepair or condition that such equipment is a
hazard to life, health, property or safety of the public or occupants of the premises or structure.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.3
Standard: A structure is unfit for human occupancy whenever the code official finds that such
structure is unsafe, unlawful or, because of degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lacks
maintenance, is insanitary, vermin or rat infested, contains filth and contamination, or lacks
ventilation, illumination, sanitary or heating facilities or other essential equipment required by
this code, or because the location of the structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants of the
structure or to the public.
Permit(s) Required: As Required

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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CONDEMNED
**SECURE PROPERTY, OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, & RAZE**

(PM)108.1.1
**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**
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NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**
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NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**
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CONDEMNED
DANGEROUS
Parcel No: N44-016240

and

UNSAFE
Date: October 8, 2021

Case Number: CVN 10896701058
Property Address: (218) 220 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356

Posted by the City of Piqua under the authority of the City of Piqua
Code of Ordinances, Chapter 150, section 150.106 - PM 108.1
No person shall enter the building or structure, or any portion of the building
or structure or premises identified by this placard without the permission of the
enforcing official. Permission to enter the structure/premise must be granted
by the enforcing official prior to any person performing maintenance, repairs,
alterations, installations, demolition or any other activities. Occupancy is NOT
PERMITTED until authorized in writing by the enforcing official.
This notice shall not be removed without permission by the enforcing official.
Any person who willfully violates, or destroys, defaces, or removes this notice
shall be subject to City of Piqua Code of Ordinances, Chapter 150, section
150.999 – Penalty, which states:
Whoever violates any provision of §150.106, or fails to comply with any lawful
order issued pursuant thereto, is guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree.
Respectfully,
______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
(937) 778-2049
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ORDER TO VACATE
October 8, 2021
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Warnkey Property
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090
Parcel No: N44-016240
Case Number: CVN 10896701058
Property Address: (218) 220 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356
An inspection of the structure/premises identified as the above referenced property has
confirmed the existence of conditions hazardous to life, health, property or the safety of the
public or occupants of the structure or premises. Therefore, pursuant to City of Piqua
Ordinances sections 91.20, 150.105 (PM 108.1-108.5), and 150.999 the structure/premises is
hereby declared a public nuisance and deemed unfit/unsafe for human occupancy; and, you
are hereby ordered to take immediate action to vacate and secure and restrict and control
access to the structure/premises.
The enforcing official has posted this order and a placard in one or more location on the
structure/premises to serve as warning to the public that structure/premises is unfit/unsafe for
human occupancy. If the structure/premises are currently occupied, the occupants must be
vacated within forty-eight (48) hours of the posting of this order. The order shall remain in
effect until the violation conditions identified by reference to the subject case number have
been properly corrected/abated (a copy of the Code Violation Notice providing a complete
listing of the violations is available from the enforcing official). No person shall enter upon or
occupy the condemned structure/premises without first obtaining written permission from the
enforcing official. The enforcing official will re-inspect the structure/premises to verify the
structure/premise has been vacated and properly secured. The property owner is responsible
for keeping the property secured while it is condemned. Failure to conform to the orders
stated herein will result in the enforcing official instituting legal proceedings and or directing
summary action to vacate and secure and restrict and control access to the structure/premise.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 within five (5) calendar days from the date of this
notice so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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CODE COMPLIANCE
Aaron Morrison • Code Compliance Coordinator
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-0809 • FAX (937) 778-2049
amorrison@piquaoh.org

November 16, 2021
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Warnkey Property
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090

DEMOLITION NOTICE
Parcel No: N44-016240
Case Number: CVN 10896701058
Property Address: (218) 220 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356
Dear Warnkey Property,
The thirty (30) day comply by period stated in the above referenced Condemnation
Notice/Order to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an inspection of the subject property has
determined no substantive action has been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance
conditions identified at this location. As a result of this inaction the City of Piqua Development
Department office of Code Compliance is preparing to raze and remove the identified structure
and any other conditions contributing to the public nuisance conditions found at the subject
property.
Demolition of the structure may commence at any time thirty (30) days after the date of this
letter. On the date of demolition, the property will be in the custody of the City, and access will
be restricted so as to prevent anyone from interfering with the demolition. This is the last
notice required to be provided to the owner, or person(s) in control of the property, concerning
the intent and future actions of the City concerning this matter. Please coordinate with the
Code Compliance Coordinator to remove all valuables and personal belongings from the
premises and provide this office with keys to the property prior to this date. All items left on
the premises or in the structure and judged by the City to have no value will be hauled to a
suitable disposal site at the Owner’s expense. All items remaining on the premises and judged
by the City to have value will be salvaged as provided for in City of Piqua Ordinances section
150.105 (PM 110.4). Prior to commencing with demolition, the utility services (gas, electric,
water) attached to the structure will be disconnected by authorized personnel. Should you fail
to provide keys for any lock preventing access the lock will be removed.
Pursuant to city ordinances and state law, the structure will be removed by a private contractor
hired by the City to perform the service. The bill will be certified to the County Auditor who will
bill you for those services (plus interest and services fees) as a special assessment on your
county real estate taxes. This will increase the real estate tax bill due for this property for a
minimum of five (5) years, with the increase in the real estate tax bill due continuing until you
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have paid the full amount owed for the services (plus interest and service fees). You will not be
charged interest and service fees and the amount will not be assessed to the property and
treated as a lien against the real estate if you remit payment in full for the expenses incurred
within thirty (30) days after completion of the work. You must contact this office if you intend
to remit payment in full and avoid the additional expenses incidental to the special assessment
process.
Any person directly affected by a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under
this code shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals, provided that a written
application for appeal is filed within 20 days after the day the decision, notice or order was
served. In accordance with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 111.1) an application
for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted
thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or
the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means.
Pursuant with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107.5) it shall be unlawful for the
owner of any dwelling unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a
notice of violation has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of
such dwelling unit or structure to another until the provisions of the compliance order or notice
of violation has been complied with, or until such owner shall first furnish the grantee,
transferee, mortgagee, or lessee a true copy of any compliance order or notice of violation
issued by the code official and shall furnish to the code official a signed and notarized
statement from the grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the receipt of
such compliance order or notice of violation, and fully accepting the responsibility without
condition for making the corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of
violation.
Any person failing to comply with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with City
of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107) shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the
first degree, with each day the noncompliance continues constituting a separate offense.
You may contact this office at (937) 778-2049 if you have any questions concerning the content
of this letter.
Respectfully,

Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
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CODE COMPLIANCE
Aaron Morrison • Code Compliance Coordinator
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-0809 • FAX (937) 778-2049
amorrison@piquaoh.org

October 5, 2022

PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Fifth Third Bank of Western Ohio
110 N. Main St.
Dayton, OH 45402

DEMOLITION NOTICE
Parcel No: N44-016240
Property Address: 220 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 10896701058

Dear Fifth Third Bank of Western Ohio,
The thirty (30) day comply by period stated in the above-referenced Condemnation Notice/Order
to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an inspection of the subject property has determined no
substantive action has been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at
this location. As a result of this inaction, the City of Piqua Development Department’s Office of
Code Compliance is preparing to raze and remove the identified structure and any other
conditions contributing to the public nuisance conditions found at the subject property.
Demolition of the structure may commence at any time thirty (30) days after the date of this
letter. On the date of demolition, the property will be in the custody of the City, and access will
be restricted so as to prevent anyone from interfering with the demolition. This is the last notice
required to be provided to the owner, or person(s) in control of the property, concerning the
intent and future actions of the City concerning this matter. Please coordinate with the Code
Compliance Coordinator to remove all valuables and personal belongings from the premises and
provide this office with keys to the property prior to this date. All items left on the premises or
in the structure and judged by the City to have no value will be hauled to a suitable disposal site
at the Owner’s expense. All items remaining on the premises and judged by the City to have
value will be salvaged as provided for in City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 110.4).
Prior to commencing with demolition, the utility services (gas, electric, water) attached to the
structure will be disconnected by authorized personnel. Should you fail to provide keys for any
lock preventing access the lock will be removed.
Pursuant to city ordinances and state law, the structure will be removed by a private contractor
hired by the City to perform the service. The bill will be certified to the County Auditor who will
bill you for those services (plus interest and services fees) as a special assessment on your county
real estate taxes. This will increase the real estate tax bill due for this property for a minimum of
five (5) years, with the increase in the real estate tax bill due continuing until you have paid the
full amount owed for the services (plus interest and service fees). You will not be charged interest
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and service fees and the amount will not be assessed to the property and treated as a lien against
the real estate if you remit payment in full for the expenses incurred within thirty (30) days after
completion of the work. You must contact this office if you intend to remit payment in full and
avoid the additional expenses incidental to the special assessment process.
Any person directly affected by a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under
this code shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals, provided that a written
application for appeal is filed within 20 days after the day the decision, notice or order was
served. In accordance with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 111.1) an application
for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted
thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or
the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means.
Pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107.5) it shall be unlawful for the
owner of any dwelling unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a
notice of violation has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of such
dwelling unit or structure to another until the provisions of the compliance order or notice of
violation has been complied with, or until such owner shall first furnish the grantee, transferee,
mortgagee, or lessee a true copy of any compliance order or notice of violation issued by the
code official and shall furnish to the code official a signed and notarized statement from the
grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the receipt of such compliance order
or notice of violation, and fully accepting the responsibility without condition for making the
corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of violation.
Any person failing to comply with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with City of
Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107) shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the first
degree, with each day the noncompliance continues constituting a separate offense.
You may contact this office at (937) 778-2049 if you have any questions concerning the content
of this letter.
Respectfully,

Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
Cc: All Lien Holders
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CODE COMPLIANCE
Aaron Morrison • Code Compliance Coordinator
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-0809 • FAX (937) 778-2049
amorrison@piquaoh.org

October 5, 2022

PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Sheryl A. Kern, Trustee
812 29th St. – Ocean
Marathon, FL 33050

DEMOLITION NOTICE
Parcel No: N44-016240
Property Address: 220 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 10896701058

Dear Sheryl A. Kern, Trustee,
The thirty (30) day comply by period stated in the above-referenced Condemnation Notice/Order
to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an inspection of the subject property has determined no
substantive action has been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at
this location. As a result of this inaction, the City of Piqua Development Department’s Office of
Code Compliance is preparing to raze and remove the identified structure and any other
conditions contributing to the public nuisance conditions found at the subject property.
Demolition of the structure may commence at any time thirty (30) days after the date of this
letter. On the date of demolition, the property will be in the custody of the City, and access will
be restricted so as to prevent anyone from interfering with the demolition. This is the last notice
required to be provided to the owner, or person(s) in control of the property, concerning the
intent and future actions of the City concerning this matter. Please coordinate with the Code
Compliance Coordinator to remove all valuables and personal belongings from the premises and
provide this office with keys to the property prior to this date. All items left on the premises or
in the structure and judged by the City to have no value will be hauled to a suitable disposal site
at the Owner’s expense. All items remaining on the premises and judged by the City to have
value will be salvaged as provided for in City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 110.4).
Prior to commencing with demolition, the utility services (gas, electric, water) attached to the
structure will be disconnected by authorized personnel. Should you fail to provide keys for any
lock preventing access the lock will be removed.
Pursuant to city ordinances and state law, the structure will be removed by a private contractor
hired by the City to perform the service. The bill will be certified to the County Auditor who will
bill you for those services (plus interest and services fees) as a special assessment on your county
real estate taxes. This will increase the real estate tax bill due for this property for a minimum of
five (5) years, with the increase in the real estate tax bill due continuing until you have paid the
full amount owed for the services (plus interest and service fees). You will not be charged interest
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and service fees and the amount will not be assessed to the property and treated as a lien against
the real estate if you remit payment in full for the expenses incurred within thirty (30) days after
completion of the work. You must contact this office if you intend to remit payment in full and
avoid the additional expenses incidental to the special assessment process.
Any person directly affected by a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under
this code shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals, provided that a written
application for appeal is filed within 20 days after the day the decision, notice or order was
served. In accordance with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 111.1) an application
for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted
thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or
the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means.
Pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107.5) it shall be unlawful for the
owner of any dwelling unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a
notice of violation has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of such
dwelling unit or structure to another until the provisions of the compliance order or notice of
violation has been complied with, or until such owner shall first furnish the grantee, transferee,
mortgagee, or lessee a true copy of any compliance order or notice of violation issued by the
code official and shall furnish to the code official a signed and notarized statement from the
grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the receipt of such compliance order
or notice of violation, and fully accepting the responsibility without condition for making the
corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of violation.
Any person failing to comply with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with City of
Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107) shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the first
degree, with each day the noncompliance continues constituting a separate offense.
You may contact this office at (937) 778-2049 if you have any questions concerning the content
of this letter.
Respectfully,

Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
Cc: All Lien Holders
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CODE COMPLIANCE
Aaron Morrison • Code Compliance Coordinator
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-0809 • FAX (937) 778-2049
amorrison@piquaoh.org

October 5, 2022

PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Miami County Safety Building
Common Pleas Court
201 W. Main St. – 3rd Floor
Troy, OH 45373

DEMOLITION NOTICE
Parcel No: N44-016240
Property Address: 220 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 10896701058

Dear Common Pleas Court,
The thirty (30) day comply by period stated in the above-referenced Condemnation Notice/Order
to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an inspection of the subject property has determined no
substantive action has been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at
this location. As a result of this inaction, the City of Piqua Development Department’s Office of
Code Compliance is preparing to raze and remove the identified structure and any other
conditions contributing to the public nuisance conditions found at the subject property.
Demolition of the structure may commence at any time thirty (30) days after the date of this
letter. On the date of demolition, the property will be in the custody of the City, and access will
be restricted so as to prevent anyone from interfering with the demolition. This is the last notice
required to be provided to the owner, or person(s) in control of the property, concerning the
intent and future actions of the City concerning this matter. Please coordinate with the Code
Compliance Coordinator to remove all valuables and personal belongings from the premises and
provide this office with keys to the property prior to this date. All items left on the premises or
in the structure and judged by the City to have no value will be hauled to a suitable disposal site
at the Owner’s expense. All items remaining on the premises and judged by the City to have
value will be salvaged as provided for in City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 110.4).
Prior to commencing with demolition, the utility services (gas, electric, water) attached to the
structure will be disconnected by authorized personnel. Should you fail to provide keys for any
lock preventing access the lock will be removed.
Pursuant to city ordinances and state law, the structure will be removed by a private contractor
hired by the City to perform the service. The bill will be certified to the County Auditor who will
bill you for those services (plus interest and services fees) as a special assessment on your county
real estate taxes. This will increase the real estate tax bill due for this property for a minimum of
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five (5) years, with the increase in the real estate tax bill due continuing until you have paid the
full amount owed for the services (plus interest and service fees). You will not be charged interest
and service fees and the amount will not be assessed to the property and treated as a lien against
the real estate if you remit payment in full for the expenses incurred within thirty (30) days after
completion of the work. You must contact this office if you intend to remit payment in full and
avoid the additional expenses incidental to the special assessment process.
Any person directly affected by a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under
this code shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals, provided that a written
application for appeal is filed within 20 days after the day the decision, notice or order was
served. In accordance with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 111.1) an application
for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted
thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or
the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means.
Pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107.5) it shall be unlawful for the
owner of any dwelling unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a
notice of violation has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of such
dwelling unit or structure to another until the provisions of the compliance order or notice of
violation has been complied with, or until such owner shall first furnish the grantee, transferee,
mortgagee, or lessee a true copy of any compliance order or notice of violation issued by the
code official and shall furnish to the code official a signed and notarized statement from the
grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the receipt of such compliance order
or notice of violation, and fully accepting the responsibility without condition for making the
corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of violation.
Any person failing to comply with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with City of
Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107) shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the first
degree, with each day the noncompliance continues constituting a separate offense.
You may contact this office at (937) 778-2049 if you have any questions concerning the content
of this letter.
Respectfully,

Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
Cc: All Lien Holders
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FINAL NOTICE
February 6, 2018

Warnkey Property
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090
Parcel No: N44-016240
Case Number: CVN 10896701058
Property Address: (218) 220 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356
An inspection of the above referenced property has confirmed the continued existence of
conditions previously declared a public nuisance and ordered corrected/abated by the Notice of
Code Violation document enclosed herein. The correct/abate by period originally established
by the aforementioned document has lapsed and the items of concern continue to exist.
Therefore, a formal complaint will be filed with the city prosecutor unless, the nuisance
conditions are abated/corrected immediately; or, the enclosed statement of intent to
correct/abate the items of concern is provided to this office within five calendar days from
the date of this notice.
The enclosed prepared Statement of Intent will grant an extension to the original correct/abate
by period to the date indicated, if you so choose to execute the document. To be granted the
extension and provided with additional time to correct/abate the referenced items of concern,
the Statement of Intent must be signed and returned to this office within five (5) calendar days
from the date of this notice.
Failure to respond to this notice in the manner described will result in the enforcing official
instituting legal proceedings and or directing summary action to abate the nuisance at the
owner’s expense without further notice.
Also be advised, City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.099 states that whoever violates the code
sections referenced in the Code Violation Notice included herewith, or fails to comply with any
lawful order issued pursuant thereto, is guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree; and, each
day during which noncompliance or a violation continues shall constitute a separate offense.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 within five (5) calendar days from the date of this
notice so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
Cc: Deron Yingst
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STATEMENT OF INTENT
to Correct/Abate Conditions Declared a Public Nuisance

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF MIAMI

print name here
I, __________________________________________having
ownership interest in the subject

property known as, Parcel No. N44-016240, located at (218) 220 N. College St. – Piqua, OH
45356, or otherwise being authorized to represent and act on behalf of any ownership interests
in the subject property, says as follows:
1. I acknowledge receipt of Notice of Code Violation CVN 10896701058 dated
April 11, 2017, included herewith.
2. I, or a contractor I employ, will correct/abate the conditions identified by the
above referenced Notice of Code Violation at the earliest date possible, and by
no later than April 13, 2018.
3. I, or a contractor I employ, will complete all maintenance, repairs, and
alterations or installations appropriate and necessary to correct/abate the
conditions identified by the above referenced Notice of Code Violation in a
workmanlike manner, with the proper permits, and in accordance with all
applicable codes, standards, and manufacturer’s recommendations.

Signature: _______________________________________________________________
Print Name: _____________________________________________________________
Email: __________________________________________________________________
Phone: __________________________________________________________________
Note - This document to be completed and returned to the attention of Code Compliance Coordinator, City of
Piqua, Development Department, 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio 45356 within five (5) calendar days from the
date of the Final Notice.
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LAW DEPARTMENT
Frank Patrizio – Law Director & Prosecutor
201 West Water Street * Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-2042 - FAX (937) 778-2043
E-Mail: fpatrizio@piquaoh.org

July 31, 2020

Warnkey Property
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090
Parcel No: N44-016240
Case Number: CVN 10896701058
Property Address: (218) 220 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356
As you are aware, the City of Piqua Law Department has been notified by the Code Compliance
Coordinator that you have either not responded to the Notice of Code Violation and Final Notice,
and/or you have not abated code violation(s) in a timely manner. The Code Compliance
Coordinator has made effort to work with you on the originally stated timeframe(s); however,
the original notice was sent on April 11, 2017.
This is our last attempt to work with you to abate the code violations. A criminal complaint
concerning the code violations on your property will be filed with Miami County Municipal Court,
unless you contact Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator at (937) 778-2049 upon
receipt of this letter, return the attached Statement of Intent, and abate all the violations by the
given due date on the attached Statement of Intent. Pursuant to the City Code, code violations
are a misdemeanor of the first degree. It is the goal of the City of Piqua to ensure properties are
maintained in compliance with code and we hope that you will work with the Code Compliance
Coordinator to resolve the outstanding issue(s).

Very truly yours,

Frank Patrizio
Law Director & Prosecutor
c: Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
c: Deron Yingst, 408 N. Wayne St. – Piqua, OH 45356

47

STATEMENT OF INTENT
to Correct/Abate Conditions Declared a Public Nuisance

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF MIAMI

print name here
I, __________________________________________having
ownership interest in the subject

property known as, Parcel No. N44-016240, located at (218) 220 N. College St. – Piqua, OH
45356, or otherwise being authorized to represent and act on behalf of any ownership interests
in the subject property, says as follows:
1. I acknowledge receipt of Notice of Code Violation CVN 10896701058 dated
April 11, 2017.
2. I, or a contractor I employ, will correct/abate the conditions identified by the
above referenced Notice of Code Violation at the earliest date possible, and by no
later than

October 6, 2020.

3. I, or a contractor I employ, will complete all maintenance, repairs, and alterations
or installations appropriate and necessary to correct/abate the conditions
identified by the above referenced Notice of Code Violation in a workmanlike
manner, with the proper permits, and in accordance with all applicable codes,
standards, and manufacturer’s recommendations.

Signature: _______________________________________________________________
Print Name: _____________________________________________________________
Email: __________________________________________________________________
Phone: __________________________________________________________________

Note - This document to be completed and returned to the attention of Code Compliance
Coordinator, City of Piqua, Development Department, 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio 45356
within five (5) calendar days from the date of the Final Notice.
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LAW DEPARTMENT
Frank Patrizio – Law Director & Prosecutor
201 West Water Street * Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-2042 - FAX (937) 778-2043
E-Mail: fpatrizio@piquaoh.org

October 21, 2019

Warnkey Property
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090
Parcel No: N44-016240
Case Number: CVN 10896701058
Property Address: (218) 220 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356
The Law Department has been notified by the Code Compliance Coordinator that you either have
not responded to the Notice of Code Violation and Final Notice or you have not abated the code
violations in a timely manner. Your original notice was sent on April 11, 2017.
A criminal complaint concerning the code violations will be filed in Miami County Municipal
Court, unless you contact Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator at (937) 778-2049
within five (5) business days of receipt of this letter. Pursuant to the City Code, code violations
are a misdemeanor of the first degree. It is the goal of the City of Piqua to ensure properties are
maintained in compliance with code and we hope that you will work with the Code Compliance
Coordinator to resolve the outstanding issues.

Very truly yours,

Frank Patrizio
Law Director & Prosecutor

c: Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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STATEMENT OF INTENT
to Correct/Abate Conditions Declared a Public Nuisance

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF MIAMI

print name here
I, __________________________________________having
ownership interest in the subject

property known as, Parcel No. N44-016240, located at (218) 220 N. College St. – Piqua, OH
45356, or otherwise being authorized to represent and act on behalf of any ownership interests
in the subject property, says as follows:
1. I acknowledge receipt of Notice of Code Violation CVN 10896701058 dated
April 11, 2017.
2. I, or a contractor I employ, will correct/abate the conditions identified by the
above referenced Notice of Code Violation at the earliest date possible, and by no
later than

December 31, 2019.

3. I, or a contractor I employ, will complete all maintenance, repairs, and alterations
or installations appropriate and necessary to correct/abate the conditions
identified by the above referenced Notice of Code Violation in a workmanlike
manner, with the proper permits, and in accordance with all applicable codes,
standards, and manufacturer’s recommendations.

Signature: _______________________________________________________________
Print Name: _____________________________________________________________
Email: __________________________________________________________________
Phone: __________________________________________________________________

Note - This document to be completed and returned to the attention of Code Compliance
Coordinator, City of Piqua, Development Department, 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio 45356
within five (5) calendar days from the date of the Final Notice.
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RESOLUTION No. BZA 22-22

WHEREAS, the owner of 222 N. College Street on parcel N44-016240 in the
City of Piqua, Ohio, has received a Demolition Notice concerning the subject
property; and
WHEREAS, the thirty (30) day period to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an
inspection of the subject property has determined no substantive action has
been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at this
location; and,
WHEREAS, Chapter 150.105 (PM 111.1) of the City of Piqua Code of
Ordinances states an application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the
true intent of this code of the rules legally adopted thereunder have been
incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or the
requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means; and
WHEREAS, Chapter 150.106(F) of the City of Piqua Code of Ordinances
identifies the Board of Zoning Appeals as the body designated to hear and
decide upon all matters related to an appeal of an action taken by the code
official in the administration and enforcement of the Property Maintenance
Code;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Appeals of the
City of Piqua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members appointed
thereto concurring, that the Board of Zoning Appeals hereby affirms the
decision of the enforcing official.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that ________ motioned to _________ the
decision of the enforcing official and the motion was seconded by _________
and the Board of Zoning Appeals recorded the following vote __________the
motioned action.
_____________________________________________________________________

AYE
☐

NAY
☐

ABSTAIN
☐

ABSENT
☐

Mr. Joe Wilson

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. Wayne Davey

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. Wayde Davis

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. David Fishback

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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October 8, 2021
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Warnkey Property
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090
Parcel No: N44-016240
Property Address: (218) 222 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 10898071244

An inspection of the structure/premises identified as the above referenced property has confirmed the
existence of conditions hazardous to life, health, property or the safety of the public or occupants of the
structure or premises. Therefore, pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances sections 91.20, 150.105 (PM
107-111) and 150.999 the structure/premises is hereby deemed unfit/unsafe for human occupancy and
declared a public nuisance, and you are hereby ordered to demolish or repair the structure/premises
within 30 days from receipt of this notice.
The enforcing official has posted an order to vacate and a condemnation placard in one or more
locations on the structure/premises to serve, as warning to the public that structure/premises is
unfit/unsafe for human occupancy. If the structure/premises are currently occupied, the occupant(s)
must immediately vacate the premises. The order shall remain in effect until the public nuisance
conditions identified herein have been properly corrected/abated. No person shall enter upon or
occupy the condemned structure/premises without first obtaining written permission from the
enforcing official. The enforcing official will re-inspect the structure/premises to verify the
structure/premise has been vacated and properly secured.
If it is your intent not to raze or remove the structure but to make it safe by repair, please schedule a
meeting with the Development Department to present an outline of the work to be performed, the
contractor who will be performing the work, and the date the work is to commence and the date the
work is to be complete. Failure to respond to this order will result in the City engaging the services
necessary to have the structure razed and removed and the site restored and all public nuisance
conditions eliminated; and, have the cost of performing the demolition and restoration services
collected from the property owner in accordance with section 715.261(B) of the Ohio Revised Code and
City of Piqua Ordinances sections 91.20 and 150.105 (PM 110.3).
In accordance with 91.22(A) of the City of Piqua Code of Ordinances, you may appeal the determination
of the enforcing official concerning this matter by submitting such a request in writing to the City of
Piqua Code Compliance Coordinator at 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio, within five (5) calendar days
from the date of this notice.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this
matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
Case number: CVN 10898071244
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Area of Concern: Application of Codes
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 102.3
Standard: Repairs, additions or alterations to a structure, or changes of occupancy, shall be
done in accordance with the procedures and provisions of the Piqua Building Code and the
Piqua Zoning Code.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Unsafe Structure
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.1
Standard: An unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to the life, health, property
or safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards
to protect or warn occupants in the event of fire, or because such structure contains unsafe
equipment or is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty
construction or unstable foundation, that partial or complete collapse is possible.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Unsafe Equipment
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.2
Standard: Unsafe equipment includes any boiler, heating equipment, elevator, moving
stairway, electrical wiring or device, flammable liquid containers or other equipment on the
premises or within the structure which is such disrepair or condition that such equipment is a
hazard to life, health, property or safety of the public or occupants of the premises or structure.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.3
Standard: A structure is unfit for human occupancy whenever the code official finds that such
structure is unsafe, unlawful or, because of degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lacks
maintenance, is insanitary, vermin or rat infested, contains filth and contamination, or lacks
ventilation, illumination, sanitary or heating facilities or other essential equipment required by
this code, or because the location of the structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants of the
structure or to the public.
Permit(s) Required: As Required

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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CONDEMNED
**SECURE PROPERTY, OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, & RAZE**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**
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NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**
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NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**
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NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(PM)108.1.1
**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**
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NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**
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NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**
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NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**
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NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**
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NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**
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CONDEMNED
DANGEROUS
Parcel No: N44-016240

and

UNSAFE
Date: October 8, 2021

Case Number: CVN 10898071244
Property Address: (218) 222 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356

Posted by the City of Piqua under the authority of the City of Piqua
Code of Ordinances, Chapter 150, section 150.106 - PM 108.1
No person shall enter the building or structure, or any portion of the building
or structure or premises identified by this placard without the permission of the
enforcing official. Permission to enter the structure/premise must be granted
by the enforcing official prior to any person performing maintenance, repairs,
alterations, installations, demolition or any other activities. Occupancy is NOT
PERMITTED until authorized in writing by the enforcing official.
This notice shall not be removed without permission by the enforcing official.
Any person who willfully violates, or destroys, defaces, or removes this notice
shall be subject to City of Piqua Code of Ordinances, Chapter 150, section
150.999 – Penalty, which states:
Whoever violates any provision of §150.106, or fails to comply with any lawful
order issued pursuant thereto, is guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree.
Respectfully,
______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
(937) 778-2049
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ORDER TO VACATE
October 8, 2021
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Warnkey Property
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090
Parcel No: N44-016240
Case Number: CVN 10898071244
Property Address: (218) 222 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356
An inspection of the structure/premises identified as the above referenced property has
confirmed the existence of conditions hazardous to life, health, property or the safety of the
public or occupants of the structure or premises. Therefore, pursuant to City of Piqua
Ordinances sections 91.20, 150.105 (PM 108.1-108.5), and 150.999 the structure/premises is
hereby declared a public nuisance and deemed unfit/unsafe for human occupancy; and, you
are hereby ordered to take immediate action to vacate and secure and restrict and control
access to the structure/premises.
The enforcing official has posted this order and a placard in one or more location on the
structure/premises to serve as warning to the public that structure/premises is unfit/unsafe for
human occupancy. If the structure/premises are currently occupied, the occupants must be
vacated within forty-eight (48) hours of the posting of this order. The order shall remain in
effect until the violation conditions identified by reference to the subject case number have
been properly corrected/abated (a copy of the Code Violation Notice providing a complete
listing of the violations is available from the enforcing official). No person shall enter upon or
occupy the condemned structure/premises without first obtaining written permission from the
enforcing official. The enforcing official will re-inspect the structure/premises to verify the
structure/premise has been vacated and properly secured. The property owner is responsible
for keeping the property secured while it is condemned. Failure to conform to the orders
stated herein will result in the enforcing official instituting legal proceedings and or directing
summary action to vacate and secure and restrict and control access to the structure/premise.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 within five (5) calendar days from the date of this
notice so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
April 11, 2017
Warnkey Property
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090
Parcel No: N44-016240
Case Number: CVN 10898071244
Property Address: (218) 222 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356
An inspection of the above referenced property has confirmed the existence of conditions that
fail to conform to minimum acceptable standards for the maintenance of existing buildings,
structures, premises, and facilities to protect the health, safety, and general welfare of the
occupant or general public. Therefore, pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances sections 91.20 and
105.999 the subject conditions are hereby declared a public nuisance and you are hereby
ordered to correct/abate the areas of concern identified herein in accordance with the code
section, standard, permit, and correct/abate by date indicated for each item.
As the owner of record of the referenced property you are responsible for ensuring the
conditions identified by this notice are corrected/abated in accordance with this notice. Failure
to correct/abate the violation conditions within the time specified may result in the enforcing
official instituting legal proceedings and or directing summary action to abate the nuisance at the
owner’s expense without further notice.
In accordance with 91.22(A) of the City of Piqua Code of Ordinances you may appeal the
determination of the enforcing official concerning this matter by submitting such a request in
writing to the City of Piqua Code Compliance Coordinator at 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio,
within five (5) calendar days from the date of this notice.
If you have questions regarding this notice you may contact me at (937) 778-2049.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
Cc: Derron Yingst
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
Case number: CVN 10898071244

Page 2

Area of Concern: Application of Codes
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 102.3
Standard: Repairs, additions or alterations to a structure, or changes of occupancy, shall be done
in accordance with the procedures and provisions of the Piqua Building Code and the Piqua
Zoning Code.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Sidewalks and Driveways
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 302.3
Standard: Sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept
in a proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions.
Permit(s) Required: Zoning
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Motor Vehicles
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 302.8
Standard: Except as provided for in other regulations, no inoperative or unlicensed motor vehicle
shall be parked, kept or stored on any premises, and no vehicle shall at any time be in state of
major disassembly, disrepair, or in the process of being stripped or dismantled. Painting of
vehicles is prohibited unless conducted inside an approved spray booth.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 5 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Protective Treatment
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 304.2
Standard: Exterior surfaces, including but not limited to, doors, door and window
frames, cornices, porches, trim, balconies, decks and fences, shall be maintained in
good condition. Exterior wood surfaces, other than decay-resistant woods, shall be
protected from the elements and decay by painting or other protective covering or
treatment. Peeling, flaking and chipped paint shall be eliminated and surfaces
repainted. Siding and masonry joints, as well as those between the building envelope
and the perimeter of windows, doors and skylights, shall be maintained weather
resistant and water tight. Metal surfaces subject to rust or corrosion shall be coated to
inhibit such rust and corrosion, and surfaces with rust or corrosion shall be stabilized
and coated to inhibit future rust and corrosion. Oxidation stains shall be removed from
exterior surfaces. Surfaces designed for stabilization by oxidation are exempt from this
requirement.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
Case number: CVN 10898071244
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Area of Concern: Premises Identification
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 304.3
Standard: Buildings shall have approved address numbers placed in a position to be plainly legible
and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their
background. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a
minimum of 4 inches (102mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7mm).
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 5 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Exterior Walls
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 304.6
Standard: All exterior walls shall be free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials; and
maintained weatherproof and properly surface coated where required to prevent deterioration.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Window, Skylight, and Door Frames
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 304.13
Standard: Every window, skylight, door and frame shall be kept in sound condition, good repair
and weather tight.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Exterior Doors
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 304.15
Standard: All exterior doors, door assemblies and hardware shall be maintained in good
condition. Locks at all entrances to dwelling units, rooming units and guestrooms shall tightly
secure the door.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Electrical System Hazards
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 604.3
Standard: Electrical systems in a structure shall remain free of hazards to the occupants or the
structure, including inadequate service, improper fusing, insufficient receptacle and lighting
outlets, improper wiring or installation, deterioration or damage, or for similar conditions.
Permit(s) Required: Electric
Correct/Abate By Date: 5 calendar days from the date of this notice
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
Case number: CVN 10898071244

Page 4

Area of Concern: Accessory Building; Accessory to principal use
Code Section: Zoning Code: 154.121(B)(1)(a)
Standard: Accessory buildings shall only be permitted in the rear yard, unless attached to the
principal structure by a breezeway or a similar unenclosed structure, in which case the accessory
building may be permitted in a side or rear yard, subject to the applicable setback requirements.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Visual Blight
Code Section: Nuisance Code: 91.20(A)
Standard: The keeping, storage, depositing or accumulation on the premises of any refuse, litter,
debris, or personal property which is within the view of persons on adjacent or nearby real
property or the public right-of-way when such personal property constitutes visual blight,
reduces the aesthetic appearance of the neighbourhood, is offensive to the senses, or is
detrimental to nearby property or property values. Personal property includes, but is not limited
to, junk, automotive parts and equipment, appliances, interior furniture, containers, packing
materials, scrap metal, wood, or any material not stored in a manner to preserve its value.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 5 calendar days from the date of this notice

NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
(PM)304.2
**ALL PEELING/FLAKING PAINT**

(PM)304.3
**NOT LEGIBLE PREMISES IDENTIFICATION**

(PM)304.6
**ALL DEFECTIVE/MISSING
EXTERIOR MATERIALS**

(PM)302.3
**DEFECTIVE/HAZARDOUS
STEPS**

(PM)304.3
**NOT LEGIBLE PREMISES IDENTIFICATION**

(PM)304.6
**ALL DEFECTIVE/MISSING
EXTERIOR MATERIALS**

(NC)91.20(A)
**ALL VISUAL BLIGHT**

(PM)302.3
**DEFECTIVE/HAZARDOUS
STEPS**
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
(PM)302.8
**INOPERATIVE/DISREPAIRED VEHICLE**

(PM)304.13
**ALL DEFECTIVE DOOR/WINDOW FRAMES**
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
(ZC)154.121(B)(1)(a)
**NOT PERMITTED ACCESSORY STRUCTURES**

(PM)304.2
**ALL PEELING/FLAKING PAINT**

(NC)91.20(A)
**ALL VISUAL BLIGHT**

(PM)604.3
**ALL HAZARDOUS ELECTRIC**

(PM)304.15
**EXTERIOR DOOR POOR CONDITION**
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION

(PM)304.6
**ALL DEFECTIVE/MISSING
EXTERIOR MATERIALS**

(ZC)154.121(B)(1)(a)
**NOT PERMITTED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE**

(NC)91.20(A)
**ALL VISUAL BLIGHT**

(PM)304.2

(NC)91.20(A)

**ALL PEELING/FLAKING PAINT**

**ALL VISUAL BLIGHT**
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
(PM)304.13
**ALL DEFECTIVE DOOR/WINDOW FRAMES**
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CODE COMPLIANCE
Aaron Morrison • Code Compliance Coordinator
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-0809 • FAX (937) 778-2049
amorrison@piquaoh.org

October 5, 2022
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Warnkey Property Management, LLC.
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090

DEMOLITION NOTICE
Parcel No: N44-016240
Property Address: 222 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 10898071244

Dear Warnkey Property Management, LLC.,
The thirty (30) day comply by period stated in the above-referenced Condemnation Notice/Order
to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an inspection of the subject property has determined no
substantive action has been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at
this location. As a result of this inaction, the City of Piqua Development Department’s Office of
Code Compliance is preparing to raze and remove the identified structure and any other
conditions contributing to the public nuisance conditions found at the subject property.
Demolition of the structure may commence at any time thirty (30) days after the date of this
letter. On the date of demolition, the property will be in the custody of the City, and access will
be restricted so as to prevent anyone from interfering with the demolition. This is the last notice
required to be provided to the owner, or person(s) in control of the property, concerning the
intent and future actions of the City concerning this matter. Please coordinate with the Code
Compliance Coordinator to remove all valuables and personal belongings from the premises and
provide this office with keys to the property prior to this date. All items left on the premises or
in the structure and judged by the City to have no value will be hauled to a suitable disposal site
at the Owner’s expense. All items remaining on the premises and judged by the City to have
value will be salvaged as provided for in City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 110.4).
Prior to commencing with demolition, the utility services (gas, electric, water) attached to the
structure will be disconnected by authorized personnel. Should you fail to provide keys for any
lock preventing access the lock will be removed.
Pursuant to city ordinances and state law, the structure will be removed by a private contractor
hired by the City to perform the service. The bill will be certified to the County Auditor who will
bill you for those services (plus interest and services fees) as a special assessment on your county
real estate taxes. This will increase the real estate tax bill due for this property for a minimum of
five (5) years, with the increase in the real estate tax bill due continuing until you have paid the
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full amount owed for the services (plus interest and service fees). You will not be charged interest
and service fees and the amount will not be assessed to the property and treated as a lien against
the real estate if you remit payment in full for the expenses incurred within thirty (30) days after
completion of the work. You must contact this office if you intend to remit payment in full and
avoid the additional expenses incidental to the special assessment process.
Any person directly affected by a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under
this code shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals, provided that a written
application for appeal is filed within 20 days after the day the decision, notice or order was
served. In accordance with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 111.1) an application
for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted
thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or
the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means.
Pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107.5) it shall be unlawful for the
owner of any dwelling unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a
notice of violation has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of such
dwelling unit or structure to another until the provisions of the compliance order or notice of
violation has been complied with, or until such owner shall first furnish the grantee, transferee,
mortgagee, or lessee a true copy of any compliance order or notice of violation issued by the
code official and shall furnish to the code official a signed and notarized statement from the
grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the receipt of such compliance order
or notice of violation, and fully accepting the responsibility without condition for making the
corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of violation.
Any person failing to comply with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with City of
Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107) shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the first
degree, with each day the noncompliance continues constituting a separate offense.
You may contact this office at (937) 778-2049 if you have any questions concerning the content
of this letter.
Respectfully,

Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
Cc: All Lien Holders

81

CODE COMPLIANCE
Aaron Morrison • Code Compliance Coordinator
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-0809 • FAX (937) 778-2049
amorrison@piquaoh.org

November 16, 2021
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Warnkey Property
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090

DEMOLITION NOTICE
Parcel No: N44-016240
Case Number: CVN 10898071244
Property Address: (218) 222 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356
Dear Warnkey Property,
The thirty (30) day comply by period stated in the above referenced Condemnation
Notice/Order to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an inspection of the subject property has
determined no substantive action has been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance
conditions identified at this location. As a result of this inaction the City of Piqua Development
Department office of Code Compliance is preparing to raze and remove the identified structure
and any other conditions contributing to the public nuisance conditions found at the subject
property.
Demolition of the structure may commence at any time thirty (30) days after the date of this
letter. On the date of demolition, the property will be in the custody of the City, and access will
be restricted so as to prevent anyone from interfering with the demolition. This is the last
notice required to be provided to the owner, or person(s) in control of the property, concerning
the intent and future actions of the City concerning this matter. Please coordinate with the
Code Compliance Coordinator to remove all valuables and personal belongings from the
premises and provide this office with keys to the property prior to this date. All items left on
the premises or in the structure and judged by the City to have no value will be hauled to a
suitable disposal site at the Owner’s expense. All items remaining on the premises and judged
by the City to have value will be salvaged as provided for in City of Piqua Ordinances section
150.105 (PM 110.4). Prior to commencing with demolition, the utility services (gas, electric,
water) attached to the structure will be disconnected by authorized personnel. Should you fail
to provide keys for any lock preventing access the lock will be removed.
Pursuant to city ordinances and state law, the structure will be removed by a private contractor
hired by the City to perform the service. The bill will be certified to the County Auditor who will
bill you for those services (plus interest and services fees) as a special assessment on your
county real estate taxes. This will increase the real estate tax bill due for this property for a
minimum of five (5) years, with the increase in the real estate tax bill due continuing until you
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have paid the full amount owed for the services (plus interest and service fees). You will not be
charged interest and service fees and the amount will not be assessed to the property and
treated as a lien against the real estate if you remit payment in full for the expenses incurred
within thirty (30) days after completion of the work. You must contact this office if you intend
to remit payment in full and avoid the additional expenses incidental to the special assessment
process.
Any person directly affected by a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under
this code shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals, provided that a written
application for appeal is filed within 20 days after the day the decision, notice or order was
served. In accordance with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 111.1) an application
for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted
thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or
the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means.
Pursuant with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107.5) it shall be unlawful for the
owner of any dwelling unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a
notice of violation has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of
such dwelling unit or structure to another until the provisions of the compliance order or notice
of violation has been complied with, or until such owner shall first furnish the grantee,
transferee, mortgagee, or lessee a true copy of any compliance order or notice of violation
issued by the code official and shall furnish to the code official a signed and notarized
statement from the grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the receipt of
such compliance order or notice of violation, and fully accepting the responsibility without
condition for making the corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of
violation.
Any person failing to comply with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with City
of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107) shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the
first degree, with each day the noncompliance continues constituting a separate offense.
You may contact this office at (937) 778-2049 if you have any questions concerning the content
of this letter.
Respectfully,

Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
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FINAL NOTICE
February 6, 2018

Warnkey Property
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090
Parcel No: N44-016240
Case Number: CVN 10898071244
Property Address: (218) 222 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356
An inspection of the above referenced property has confirmed the continued existence of
conditions previously declared a public nuisance and ordered corrected/abated by the Notice of
Code Violation document enclosed herein. The correct/abate by period originally established
by the aforementioned document has lapsed and the items of concern continue to exist.
Therefore, a formal complaint will be filed with the city prosecutor unless, the nuisance
conditions are abated/corrected immediately; or, the enclosed statement of intent to
correct/abate the items of concern is provided to this office within five calendar days from
the date of this notice.
The enclosed prepared Statement of Intent will grant an extension to the original correct/abate
by period to the date indicated, if you so choose to execute the document. To be granted the
extension and provided with additional time to correct/abate the referenced items of concern,
the Statement of Intent must be signed and returned to this office within five (5) calendar days
from the date of this notice.
Failure to respond to this notice in the manner described will result in the enforcing official
instituting legal proceedings and or directing summary action to abate the nuisance at the
owner’s expense without further notice.
Also be advised, City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.099 states that whoever violates the code
sections referenced in the Code Violation Notice included herewith, or fails to comply with any
lawful order issued pursuant thereto, is guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree; and, each
day during which noncompliance or a violation continues shall constitute a separate offense.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 within five (5) calendar days from the date of this
notice so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
Cc: Deron Yingst
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STATEMENT OF INTENT
to Correct/Abate Conditions Declared a Public Nuisance

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF MIAMI

print name here
I, __________________________________________having
ownership interest in the subject

property known as, Parcel No. N44-016240, located at (218) 222 N. College St. – Piqua, OH
45356, or otherwise being authorized to represent and act on behalf of any ownership interests
in the subject property, says as follows:
1. I acknowledge receipt of Notice of Code Violation CVN 10898071244 dated
April 11, 2017, included herewith.
2. I, or a contractor I employ, will correct/abate the conditions identified by the
above referenced Notice of Code Violation at the earliest date possible, and by
no later than April 13, 2018.
3. I, or a contractor I employ, will complete all maintenance, repairs, and
alterations or installations appropriate and necessary to correct/abate the
conditions identified by the above referenced Notice of Code Violation in a
workmanlike manner, with the proper permits, and in accordance with all
applicable codes, standards, and manufacturer’s recommendations.

Signature: _______________________________________________________________
Print Name: _____________________________________________________________
Email: __________________________________________________________________
Phone: __________________________________________________________________
Note - This document to be completed and returned to the attention of Code Compliance Coordinator, City of
Piqua, Development Department, 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio 45356 within five (5) calendar days from the
date of the Final Notice.
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LAW DEPARTMENT
Frank Patrizio – Law Director & Prosecutor
201 West Water Street * Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-2042 - FAX (937) 778-2043
E-Mail: fpatrizio@piquaoh.org

July 31, 2020

Warnkey Property
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090
Parcel No: N44-016240
Case Number: CVN 10898071244
Property Address: (218) 222 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356
As you are aware, the City of Piqua Law Department has been notified by the Code Compliance
Coordinator that you have either not responded to the Notice of Code Violation and Final Notice,
and/or you have not abated code violation(s) in a timely manner. The Code Compliance
Coordinator has made effort to work with you on the originally stated timeframe(s); however,
the original notice was sent on April 11, 2017.
This is our last attempt to work with you to abate the code violations. A criminal complaint
concerning the code violations on your property will be filed with Miami County Municipal Court,
unless you contact Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator at (937) 778-2049 upon
receipt of this letter, return the attached Statement of Intent, and abate all the violations by the
given due date on the attached Statement of Intent. Pursuant to the City Code, code violations
are a misdemeanor of the first degree. It is the goal of the City of Piqua to ensure properties are
maintained in compliance with code and we hope that you will work with the Code Compliance
Coordinator to resolve the outstanding issue(s).

Very truly yours,

Frank Patrizio
Law Director & Prosecutor
c: Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
c: Deron Yingst, 408 N. Wayne St. – Piqua, OH 45356
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STATEMENT OF INTENT
to Correct/Abate Conditions Declared a Public Nuisance

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF MIAMI

print name here
I, __________________________________________having
ownership interest in the subject

property known as, Parcel No. N44-016240, located at (218) 222 N. College St. – Piqua, OH
45356, or otherwise being authorized to represent and act on behalf of any ownership interests
in the subject property, says as follows:
1. I acknowledge receipt of Notice of Code Violation CVN 10898071244 dated
April 11, 2017.
2. I, or a contractor I employ, will correct/abate the conditions identified by the
above referenced Notice of Code Violation at the earliest date possible, and by no
later than

October 6, 2020.

3. I, or a contractor I employ, will complete all maintenance, repairs, and alterations
or installations appropriate and necessary to correct/abate the conditions
identified by the above referenced Notice of Code Violation in a workmanlike
manner, with the proper permits, and in accordance with all applicable codes,
standards, and manufacturer’s recommendations.

Signature: _______________________________________________________________
Print Name: _____________________________________________________________
Email: __________________________________________________________________
Phone: __________________________________________________________________

Note - This document to be completed and returned to the attention of Code Compliance
Coordinator, City of Piqua, Development Department, 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio 45356
within five (5) calendar days from the date of the Final Notice.
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LAW DEPARTMENT
Frank Patrizio – Law Director & Prosecutor
201 West Water Street * Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-2042 - FAX (937) 778-2043
E-Mail: fpatrizio@piquaoh.org

October 21, 2019

Warnkey Property
239 Dream Catcher Dr.
Kewaskum, WI 53090
Parcel No: N44-016240
Case Number: CVN 10898071244
Property Address: (218) 222 N. College St. – Piqua, OH 45356
The Law Department has been notified by the Code Compliance Coordinator that you either have
not responded to the Notice of Code Violation and Final Notice or you have not abated the code
violations in a timely manner. Your original notice was sent on April 11, 2017.
A criminal complaint concerning the code violations will be filed in Miami County Municipal
Court, unless you contact Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator at (937) 778-2049
within five (5) business days of receipt of this letter. Pursuant to the City Code, code violations
are a misdemeanor of the first degree. It is the goal of the City of Piqua to ensure properties are
maintained in compliance with code and we hope that you will work with the Code Compliance
Coordinator to resolve the outstanding issues.

Very truly yours,

Frank Patrizio
Law Director & Prosecutor

c: Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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STATEMENT OF INTENT
to Correct/Abate Conditions Declared a Public Nuisance

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF MIAMI

print name here
I, __________________________________________having
ownership interest in the subject

property known as, Parcel No. N44-016240, located at (218) 222 N. College St. – Piqua, OH
45356, or otherwise being authorized to represent and act on behalf of any ownership interests
in the subject property, says as follows:
1. I acknowledge receipt of Notice of Code Violation CVN 10898071244 dated
April 11, 2017.
2. I, or a contractor I employ, will correct/abate the conditions identified by the
above referenced Notice of Code Violation at the earliest date possible, and by no
later than

December 31, 2019.

3. I, or a contractor I employ, will complete all maintenance, repairs, and alterations
or installations appropriate and necessary to correct/abate the conditions
identified by the above referenced Notice of Code Violation in a workmanlike
manner, with the proper permits, and in accordance with all applicable codes,
standards, and manufacturer’s recommendations.

Signature: _______________________________________________________________
Print Name: _____________________________________________________________
Email: __________________________________________________________________
Phone: __________________________________________________________________

Note - This document to be completed and returned to the attention of Code Compliance
Coordinator, City of Piqua, Development Department, 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio 45356
within five (5) calendar days from the date of the Final Notice.
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RESOLUTION No. BZA 23-22

WHEREAS, the owner of 458 Riverside Drive on parcel N44-018350 in the
City of Piqua, Ohio, has received a Demolition Notice concerning the subject
property; and
WHEREAS, the thirty (30) day period to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an
inspection of the subject property has determined no substantive action has
been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at this
location; and,
WHEREAS, Chapter 150.105 (PM 111.1) of the City of Piqua Code of
Ordinances states an application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the
true intent of this code of the rules legally adopted thereunder have been
incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or the
requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means; and
WHEREAS, Chapter 150.106(F) of the City of Piqua Code of Ordinances
identifies the Board of Zoning Appeals as the body designated to hear and
decide upon all matters related to an appeal of an action taken by the code
official in the administration and enforcement of the Property Maintenance
Code;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Appeals of the
City of Piqua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members appointed
thereto concurring, that the Board of Zoning Appeals hereby affirms the
decision of the enforcing official.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that ________ motioned to _________ the
decision of the enforcing official and the motion was seconded by _________
and the Board of Zoning Appeals recorded the following vote __________the
motioned action.
_____________________________________________________________________

AYE
☐

NAY
☐

ABSTAIN
☐

ABSENT
☐

Mr. Joe Wilson

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. Wayne Davey

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. Wayde Davis

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. David Fishback
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CONDEMNED
DANGEROUS
Parcel No: N44-018350
Property Address:

and

UNSAFE

Case Number: 13867020919
Date: July 27, 2020

458 Riverside Dr. – Piqua, OH 45356

Posted by the City of Piqua under the authority of the City of Piqua
Code of Ordinances, Chapter 150, section 150.106 - PM 108.1
No person shall enter the building or structure, or any portion of the building
or structure or premises identified by this placard without the permission of the
enforcing official. Permission to enter the structure/premise must be granted
by the enforcing official prior to any person performing maintenance, repairs,
alterations, installations, demolition or any other activities. Occupancy is NOT
PERMITTED until authorized in writing by the enforcing official.
This notice shall not be removed without permission by the enforcing official.
Any person who willfully violates, or destroys, defaces, or removes this notice
shall be subject to City of Piqua Code of Ordinances, Chapter 150, section
150.999 – Penalty, which states:
Whoever violates any provision of §150.106, or fails to comply with any lawful
order issued pursuant thereto, is guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree.

_____________________________________________

Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
(937) 778-2049

NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION

101

July 27, 2020
Deborah Flaute
458 Riverside Dr.
Piqua, OH 45356
Parcel No: N44-018350
Property Address: 458 Riverside Dr. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 13867020919

An inspection of the above referenced property has confirmed the existence of conditions that
fail to conform to minimum acceptable standards for the maintenance of existing buildings,
structures, premises, and facilities to protect the health, safety, and general welfare of the
occupant or general public. Therefore, pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances sections 91.20 and
150.999 the subject conditions are hereby declared a public nuisance and you are hereby
ordered to correct/abate the areas of concern identified herein in accordance with the code
section, standard, permit, and correct/abate by date indicated for each item.
As the owner of record of the referenced property you are responsible for ensuring the
conditions identified by this notice are corrected/abated in accordance with this notice. Failure
to correct/abate the violation conditions within the time specified may result in the enforcing
official instituting legal proceedings and or directing summary action to abate the nuisance at the
owner’s expense without further notice.
In accordance with 91.22(A) of the City of Piqua Code of Ordinances you may appeal the
determination of the enforcing official concerning this matter by submitting such a request in
writing to the City of Piqua Code Compliance Coordinator at 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio,
within five (5) calendar days from the date of this notice.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 within five (5) calendar days from the date of this
notice so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator

NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
Case number: CVN 13867020919
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Page 2

Area of Concern: Application of Codes
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 102.3
Standard: Repairs, additions or alterations to a structure, or changes of occupancy, shall be done
in accordance with the procedures and provisions of the Piqua Building Code and the Piqua
Zoning Code.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Unsafe Structure
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.1
Standard: An unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to the life, health, property
or safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards to
protect or warn occupants in the event of fire, or because such structure contains unsafe
equipment or is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty
construction or unstable foundation, that partial or complete collapse is possible.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Correct/Abate By Date: October

29, 2020

Area of Concern: Unsafe Equipment
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.2
Standard: Unsafe equipment includes any boiler, heating equipment, elevator, moving stairway,
electrical wiring or device, flammable liquid containers or other equipment on the premises or
within the structure which is such disrepair or condition that such equipment is a hazard to life,
health, property or safety of the public or occupants of the premises or structure.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Correct/Abate By Date: October

29, 2020

Area of Concern: Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.3
Standard: A structure is unfit for human occupancy whenever the code official finds that such
structure is unsafe, unlawful or, because of degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lacks
maintenance, is insanitary, vermin or rat infested, contains filth and contamination, or lacks
ventilation, illumination, sanitary or heating facilities or other essential equipment required by
this code, or because the location of the structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants of the
structure or to the public.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Correct/Abate By Date: October

29, 2020

NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
Case number: CVN 13867020919
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Page 3

Area of Concern: Vacant Structure and Land
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 301.3
Standard: All vacant structures and premises thereof or vacant land shall be maintained in a
clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition as provided herein so as not to cause a blighting
problem or adversely affect the public health or safety.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: October

29, 2020

Area of Concern: Visual Blight
Code Section: Nuisance Code: 91.20(A)
Standard: The keeping, storage, depositing or accumulation on the premises of any refuse, litter,
debris, or personal property which is within the view of persons on adjacent or nearby real
property or the public right-of-way when such personal property constitutes visual blight,
reduces the aesthetic appearance of the neighbourhood, is offensive to the senses, or is
detrimental to nearby property or property values. Personal property includes, but is not limited
to, junk, automotive parts and equipment, appliances, interior furniture, containers, packing
materials, scrap metal, wood, or any material not stored in a manner to preserve its value.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: October

29, 2020

NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
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CONDEMNED
**SECURE PROPERTY, OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, & RAZE OR REPAIR**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(NC)91.20(A)
**ACCUMULATION & STORAGE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (DEBRIS/JUNK/
APPLIANCES/FURNITURE/CONTAINERS/MATERIALS) OR VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY**
REMOVE ALL VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)301.3
**UNSAFE/BLIGHTING STRUCTURE**

NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)301.3
**UNSAFE/BLIGHTING STRUCTURE**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)301.3
**UNSAFE/BLIGHTING STRUCTURE**
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)301.3
**UNSAFE/BLIGHTING STRUCTURE**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)301.3
**UNSAFE/BLIGHTING STRUCTURE**
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CODE COMPLIANCE
Aaron Morrison • Code Compliance Coordinator
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-0809 • FAX (937) 778-2049
amorrison@piquaoh.org

October 5, 2022

PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Deborah Flaute
458 Riverside Dr.
Piqua, OH 45356

DEMOLITION NOTICE
Parcel No: N44-018350
Property Address: 458 Riverside Dr. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 13867020919

Dear Deborah Flaute,
The thirty (30) day comply by period stated in the above-referenced Condemnation Notice/Order
to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an inspection of the subject property has determined no
substantive action has been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at
this location. As a result of this inaction, the City of Piqua Development Department’s Office of
Code Compliance is preparing to raze and remove the identified structure and any other
conditions contributing to the public nuisance conditions found at the subject property.
Demolition of the structure may commence at any time thirty (30) days after the date of this
letter. On the date of demolition, the property will be in the custody of the City, and access will
be restricted so as to prevent anyone from interfering with the demolition. This is the last notice
required to be provided to the owner, or person(s) in control of the property, concerning the
intent and future actions of the City concerning this matter. Please coordinate with the Code
Compliance Coordinator to remove all valuables and personal belongings from the premises and
provide this office with keys to the property prior to this date. All items left on the premises or
in the structure and judged by the City to have no value will be hauled to a suitable disposal site
at the Owner’s expense. All items remaining on the premises and judged by the City to have
value will be salvaged as provided for in City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 110.4).
Prior to commencing with demolition, the utility services (gas, electric, water) attached to the
structure will be disconnected by authorized personnel. Should you fail to provide keys for any
lock preventing access the lock will be removed.
Pursuant to city ordinances and state law, the structure will be removed by a private contractor
hired by the City to perform the service. The bill will be certified to the County Auditor who will
bill you for those services (plus interest and services fees) as a special assessment on your county
real estate taxes. This will increase the real estate tax bill due for this property for a minimum of
five (5) years, with the increase in the real estate tax bill due continuing until you have paid the
full amount owed for the services (plus interest and service fees). You will not be charged interest
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and service fees and the amount will not be assessed to the property and treated as a lien against
the real estate if you remit payment in full for the expenses incurred within thirty (30) days after
completion of the work. You must contact this office if you intend to remit payment in full and
avoid the additional expenses incidental to the special assessment process.
Any person directly affected by a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under
this code shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals, provided that a written
application for appeal is filed within 20 days after the day the decision, notice or order was
served. In accordance with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 111.1) an application
for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted
thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or
the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means.
Pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107.5) it shall be unlawful for the
owner of any dwelling unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a
notice of violation has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of such
dwelling unit or structure to another until the provisions of the compliance order or notice of
violation has been complied with, or until such owner shall first furnish the grantee, transferee,
mortgagee, or lessee a true copy of any compliance order or notice of violation issued by the
code official and shall furnish to the code official a signed and notarized statement from the
grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the receipt of such compliance order
or notice of violation, and fully accepting the responsibility without condition for making the
corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of violation.
Any person failing to comply with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with City of
Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107) shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the first
degree, with each day the noncompliance continues constituting a separate offense.
You may contact this office at (937) 778-2049 if you have any questions concerning the content
of this letter.
Respectfully,

Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
Cc: All Lien Holders
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CODE COMPLIANCE
Aaron Morrison • Code Compliance Coordinator
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-0809 • FAX (937) 778-2049
amorrison@piquaoh.org

October 5, 2022

PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Fifth Third Bank of Western Ohio
110 N. Main St.
Dayton, OH 45402

DEMOLITION NOTICE
Parcel No: N44-018350
Property Address: 458 Riverside Dr. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 13867020919

Dear Fifth Third Bank of Western Ohio,
The thirty (30) day comply by period stated in the above-referenced Condemnation Notice/Order
to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an inspection of the subject property has determined no
substantive action has been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at
this location. As a result of this inaction, the City of Piqua Development Department’s Office of
Code Compliance is preparing to raze and remove the identified structure and any other
conditions contributing to the public nuisance conditions found at the subject property.
Demolition of the structure may commence at any time thirty (30) days after the date of this
letter. On the date of demolition, the property will be in the custody of the City, and access will
be restricted so as to prevent anyone from interfering with the demolition. This is the last notice
required to be provided to the owner, or person(s) in control of the property, concerning the
intent and future actions of the City concerning this matter. Please coordinate with the Code
Compliance Coordinator to remove all valuables and personal belongings from the premises and
provide this office with keys to the property prior to this date. All items left on the premises or
in the structure and judged by the City to have no value will be hauled to a suitable disposal site
at the Owner’s expense. All items remaining on the premises and judged by the City to have
value will be salvaged as provided for in City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 110.4).
Prior to commencing with demolition, the utility services (gas, electric, water) attached to the
structure will be disconnected by authorized personnel. Should you fail to provide keys for any
lock preventing access the lock will be removed.
Pursuant to city ordinances and state law, the structure will be removed by a private contractor
hired by the City to perform the service. The bill will be certified to the County Auditor who will
bill you for those services (plus interest and services fees) as a special assessment on your county
real estate taxes. This will increase the real estate tax bill due for this property for a minimum of
five (5) years, with the increase in the real estate tax bill due continuing until you have paid the
full amount owed for the services (plus interest and service fees). You will not be charged interest
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and service fees and the amount will not be assessed to the property and treated as a lien against
the real estate if you remit payment in full for the expenses incurred within thirty (30) days after
completion of the work. You must contact this office if you intend to remit payment in full and
avoid the additional expenses incidental to the special assessment process.
Any person directly affected by a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under
this code shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals, provided that a written
application for appeal is filed within 20 days after the day the decision, notice or order was
served. In accordance with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 111.1) an application
for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted
thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or
the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means.
Pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107.5) it shall be unlawful for the
owner of any dwelling unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a
notice of violation has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of such
dwelling unit or structure to another until the provisions of the compliance order or notice of
violation has been complied with, or until such owner shall first furnish the grantee, transferee,
mortgagee, or lessee a true copy of any compliance order or notice of violation issued by the
code official and shall furnish to the code official a signed and notarized statement from the
grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the receipt of such compliance order
or notice of violation, and fully accepting the responsibility without condition for making the
corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of violation.
Any person failing to comply with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with City of
Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107) shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the first
degree, with each day the noncompliance continues constituting a separate offense.
You may contact this office at (937) 778-2049 if you have any questions concerning the content
of this letter.
Respectfully,

Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
Cc: All Lien Holders
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CODE COMPLIANCE
Aaron Morrison • Code Compliance Coordinator
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-0809 • FAX (937) 778-2049
amorrison@piquaoh.org

October 5, 2022

PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Miami County Safety Building
Treasurer
201 W. Main St. – 1st Floor
Troy, OH 45373

DEMOLITION NOTICE
Parcel No: N44-018350
Property Address: 458 Riverside Dr. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 13867020919

Dear Miami County Treasurer,
The thirty (30) day comply by period stated in the above-referenced Condemnation Notice/Order
to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an inspection of the subject property has determined no
substantive action has been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at
this location. As a result of this inaction, the City of Piqua Development Department’s Office of
Code Compliance is preparing to raze and remove the identified structure and any other
conditions contributing to the public nuisance conditions found at the subject property.
Demolition of the structure may commence at any time thirty (30) days after the date of this
letter. On the date of demolition, the property will be in the custody of the City, and access will
be restricted so as to prevent anyone from interfering with the demolition. This is the last notice
required to be provided to the owner, or person(s) in control of the property, concerning the
intent and future actions of the City concerning this matter. Please coordinate with the Code
Compliance Coordinator to remove all valuables and personal belongings from the premises and
provide this office with keys to the property prior to this date. All items left on the premises or
in the structure and judged by the City to have no value will be hauled to a suitable disposal site
at the Owner’s expense. All items remaining on the premises and judged by the City to have
value will be salvaged as provided for in City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 110.4).
Prior to commencing with demolition, the utility services (gas, electric, water) attached to the
structure will be disconnected by authorized personnel. Should you fail to provide keys for any
lock preventing access the lock will be removed.
Pursuant to city ordinances and state law, the structure will be removed by a private contractor
hired by the City to perform the service. The bill will be certified to the County Auditor who will
bill you for those services (plus interest and services fees) as a special assessment on your county
real estate taxes. This will increase the real estate tax bill due for this property for a minimum of
five (5) years, with the increase in the real estate tax bill due continuing until you have paid the
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full amount owed for the services (plus interest and service fees). You will not be charged interest
and service fees and the amount will not be assessed to the property and treated as a lien against
the real estate if you remit payment in full for the expenses incurred within thirty (30) days after
completion of the work. You must contact this office if you intend to remit payment in full and
avoid the additional expenses incidental to the special assessment process.
Any person directly affected by a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under
this code shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals, provided that a written
application for appeal is filed within 20 days after the day the decision, notice or order was
served. In accordance with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 111.1) an application
for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted
thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or
the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means.
Pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107.5) it shall be unlawful for the
owner of any dwelling unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a
notice of violation has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of such
dwelling unit or structure to another until the provisions of the compliance order or notice of
violation has been complied with, or until such owner shall first furnish the grantee, transferee,
mortgagee, or lessee a true copy of any compliance order or notice of violation issued by the
code official and shall furnish to the code official a signed and notarized statement from the
grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the receipt of such compliance order
or notice of violation, and fully accepting the responsibility without condition for making the
corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of violation.
Any person failing to comply with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with City of
Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107) shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the first
degree, with each day the noncompliance continues constituting a separate offense.
You may contact this office at (937) 778-2049 if you have any questions concerning the content
of this letter.
Respectfully,

Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
Cc: All Lien Holders
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FINAL NOTICE
December 15, 2020
Deborah Flaute
458 Riverside Dr.
Piqua, OH 45356
Parcel No: N44-018350
Property Address: 458 Riverside Dr. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 13867020919

An inspection of the above referenced property has confirmed the continued existence of
conditions previously declared a public nuisance and ordered corrected/abated by the Notice of
Code Violation document enclosed herein. The correct/abate by period originally established
by the aforementioned document has lapsed and the items of concern continue to exist.
Therefore, a formal complaint will be filed with the city prosecutor unless, the nuisance
conditions are abated/corrected immediately; or, the enclosed statement of intent to
correct/abate the items of concern is provided to this office within five (5) calendar days from
the date of this notice.
The enclosed prepared Statement of Intent will grant an extension to the original correct/abate
by period to the date indicated, if you so choose to execute the document. To be granted the
extension and provided with additional time to correct/abate the referenced items of concern,
the Statement of Intent must be signed and returned to this office within five (5) calendar days
from the date of this notice.
Failure to respond to this notice in the manner described will result in the enforcing official
instituting legal proceedings and or directing summary action to abate the nuisance at the
owner’s expense without further notice.
Also, be advised, City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.099 states that whoever violates the
code sections referenced in the Code Violation Notice included herewith or fails to comply with
any lawful order issued pursuant thereto, is guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree; and,
each day during which noncompliance or a violation continues shall constitute a separate
offense.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 within five (5) calendar days from the date of this
notice so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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STATEMENT OF INTENT
to Correct/Abate Conditions Declared a Public Nuisance

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF MIAMI

print name here
I, __________________________________________having
ownership interest in the subject

property known as, Parcel No. N44-018350, located at 458 Riverside Dr. – Piqua, OH 45356, or
otherwise being authorized to represent and act on behalf of any ownership interests in the
subject property, says as follows:
1. I acknowledge receipt of Notice of Code Violation CVN 13867020919 dated
July 27, 2020, included herewith.
2. I, or a contractor I employ, will correct/abate the conditions identified by the
above referenced Notice of Code Violation at the earliest date possible, and by
no later than

May 6, 2021.

3. I, or a contractor I employ, will complete all maintenance, repairs, and
alterations or installations appropriate and necessary to correct/abate the
conditions identified by the above referenced Notice of Code Violation in a
workmanlike manner, with the proper permits, and in accordance with all
applicable codes, standards, and manufacturer’s recommendations.

Signature: _______________________________________________________________
Print Name: _____________________________________________________________
Email: __________________________________________________________________
Phone: __________________________________________________________________

Note - This document to be completed and returned to the attention of Code Compliance
Coordinator, City of Piqua, Development Department, 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio
45356 within five (5) calendar days from the date of the Final Notice.
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LAW DEPARTMENT
Frank Patrizio – Law Director & Prosecutor
201 West Water Street * Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-2042 - FAX (937) 778-2043
E-Mail: fpatrizio@piquaoh.org

June 7, 2021

Deborah Flaute
458 Riverside Dr.
Piqua, OH 45356
Parcel No: N44-018350
Property Address: 458 Riverside Dr. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 13867020919

The Law Department has been notified by the Code Compliance Coordinator that you either have
not responded to the Notice of Code Violation and Final Notice or you have not abated the code
violations in a timely manner. Your original notice was sent on July 27, 2020.
A criminal complaint concerning the code violations will be filed in Miami County Municipal
Court, unless you contact Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator at (937) 778-2049
within five (5) business days of receipt of this letter. Pursuant to the City Code, code violations
are a misdemeanor of the first degree. It is the goal of the City of Piqua to ensure properties are
maintained in compliance with code and we hope that you will work with the Code Compliance
Coordinator to resolve the outstanding issues.

Very truly yours,

Frank Patrizio
Law Director & Prosecutor

c: Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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STATEMENT OF INTENT
to Correct/Abate Conditions Declared a Public Nuisance

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF MIAMI

print name here
I, __________________________________________having
ownership interest in the subject

property known as, Parcel No. N44-018350, located at 458 Riverside Dr. – Piqua, OH 45356, or
otherwise being authorized to represent and act on behalf of any ownership interests in the
subject property, says as follows:
1. I acknowledge receipt of Notice of Code Violation CVN 13867020919 dated
July 27, 2020.
2. I, or a contractor I employ, will correct/abate the conditions identified by the
above referenced Notice of Code Violation at the earliest date possible, and by no
later than

August 12, 2021.

3. I, or a contractor I employ, will complete all maintenance, repairs, and alterations
or installations appropriate and necessary to correct/abate the conditions
identified by the above referenced Notice of Code Violation in a workmanlike
manner, with the proper permits, and in accordance with all applicable codes,
standards, and manufacturer’s recommendations.

Signature: _______________________________________________________________
Print Name: _____________________________________________________________
Email: __________________________________________________________________
Phone: __________________________________________________________________

Note - This document to be completed and returned to the attention of Code Compliance
Coordinator, City of Piqua, Development Department, 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio 45356
within five (5) calendar days from the date of the Final Notice.
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ORDER TO VACATE
July 27, 2020
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Deborah Flaute
458 Riverside Dr.
Piqua, OH 45356
Parcel No: N44-018350
Property Address: 458 Riverside Dr. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 13867020919

An inspection of the structure/premises identified as the above referenced property has
confirmed the existence of conditions hazardous to life, health, property or the safety of the
public or occupants of the structure or premises. Therefore, pursuant to City of Piqua
Ordinances sections 91.20, 150.105 (PM 108.1-108.5), and 150.999 the structure/premises is
hereby declared a public nuisance and deemed unfit/unsafe for human occupancy; and, you
are hereby ordered to take immediate action to vacate and secure and restrict and control
access to the structure/premises.
The enforcing official has posted this order and a placard in one or more location on the
structure/premises to serve as warning to the public that structure/premises is unfit/unsafe for
human occupancy. If the structure/premises are currently occupied, the occupants must be
vacated within forty-eight (48) hours of the posting of this order. The order shall remain in
effect until the violation conditions identified by reference to the subject case number have
been properly corrected/abated (a copy of the Code Violation Notice providing a complete
listing of the violations is available from the enforcing official). No person shall enter upon or
occupy the condemned structure/premises without first obtaining written permission from the
enforcing official. The enforcing official will re-inspect the structure/premises to verify the
structure/premise has been vacated and properly secured. The property owner is responsible
for keeping the property secured while it is condemned. Failure to conform to the orders
stated herein will result in the enforcing official instituting legal proceedings and or directing
summary action to vacate and secure and restrict and control access to the structure/premise.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 within five (5) calendar days from the date of this
notice so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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RESOLUTION No. BZA 24-22

WHEREAS, the owner of 603 Covington Ave on parcel N44-023620 in the
City of Piqua, Ohio, has received a Demolition Notice concerning the subject
property; and
WHEREAS, the thirty (30) day period to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an
inspection of the subject property has determined no substantive action has
been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at this
location; and,
WHEREAS, Chapter 150.105 (PM 111.1) of the City of Piqua Code of
Ordinances states an application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the
true intent of this code of the rules legally adopted thereunder have been
incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or the
requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means; and
WHEREAS, Chapter 150.106(F) of the City of Piqua Code of Ordinances
identifies the Board of Zoning Appeals as the body designated to hear and
decide upon all matters related to an appeal of an action taken by the code
official in the administration and enforcement of the Property Maintenance
Code;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Appeals of the
City of Piqua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members appointed
thereto concurring, that the Board of Zoning Appeals hereby affirms the
decision of the enforcing official.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that ________ motioned to _________ the
decision of the enforcing official and the motion was seconded by _________
and the Board of Zoning Appeals recorded the following vote __________the
motioned action.
_____________________________________________________________________

AYE
☐

NAY
☐

ABSTAIN
☐

ABSENT
☐

Mr. Joe Wilson

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. Wayne Davey

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. Wayde Davis

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. David Fishback
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PIQUA POLICE DEPARTMENT
Case Report for Incident 21PI06786
Nature: ANIMAL COMPLNT
Location: PISO
Offense Codes:
Received By:
Responding Officers:
Responsible Officer:
When Reported:

ANAB
R CLARKE
K L PEAK
K L PEAK
17:39:51 05/07/21

Address: 603 COVINGTON AVE
PIQUA OH 45356

How Received: T

Disposition: CLO 05/07/21
Occurred Between: 17:39:51 05/07/21 and 17:42:40 05/07/21

Assigned To:
Status:

Detail:
Status Date: **/**/**

Complainant: 269895
Last: HELMAN
DOB: 08/09/90
Race:
Sex: M

Agency: PIP

First: GRANT
Dr Lic: TH211414
Phone: (937)418-5038

Date Assigned: **/**/**
Due Date: **/**/**

Mid: E
Address: 515 N MAIN ST
City: JACKSON CENTER, OH

Offense Codes
Reported:
Additional Offense: ANAB ANIMAL ABUSE

Observed: ANAB ANIMAL ABUSE

Circumstances
Responding Officers:
K L PEAK

Unit :
216

Responsible Officer: K L PEAK
Received By: R CLARKE
How Received: T TELEPHONE

Agency: PIP
Last Radio Log: 18:18:29 05/07/21 CMPLT
Clearance: RT REPORT TAKEN
(REQUIRED)
Disposition: CLO Date: 05/07/21
Occurred between: 17:39:51 05/07/21
and: 17:42:40 05/07/21

When Reported: 17:39:51 05/07/21
Judicial Status:
Misc Entry:
Modus Operandi:

Description :

Method :

Involvements
Date

Type

Description

05/08/21
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Case Report for Incident 21PI06786

05/07/21
05/07/21
05/07/21
05/07/21
05/07/21

Name
Name
Name
Name
Cad Call

HENDERSON, KAYLYN ROSE
MARKS, JOSEPH
PITMAN, MAKAYLA NICOLE
HELMAN, GRANT E
17:39:51 05/07/21 ANIMAL COMPLNT

INVOLVED
OTHER
SUSPECT
Complainant
Initiating Call

05/08/21
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Page 3 of 6

Narrative
Animal complaint. Report of dogs living in poor conditions at the residence. The animal
shelter and health department were notified.

_____________________________________________
Responsible LEO:

_____________________________________________
Approved by:

_____________________________________________
Date

05/08/21
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Page 4 of 6

Supplement
CAD Call info/comments
================================
17:40:53 05/07/2021 - R CLARKE
JOSEPH MARKS ASKED RP TO LOOK AFTER HIS TWO DOGS
17:41:24 05/07/2021 - R CLARKE
RP AT LOCATION AND ADVD FECES/BLOOD/URINE ALL OVER THE PLACE
17:42:14 05/07/2021 - R CLARKE
BOTH DOGS APPEAR SICK / ONE HAS BAD EYE INJURY, RP CONCERNED WILL NOT LIVE MUCH
LONGER
17:42:23 05/07/2021 - R CLARKE
RP WILL WAIT OUTSIDE IN WHT HONDA ACCORD
17:42:31 05/07/2021 - R CLARKE
NEG COVID
17:43:37 05/07/2021 - R CLARKE
RP ADVD SMELL IS HORRIBLE
17:45:12 05/07/2021 - R CLARKE
ANML COMPL YESTERDAY FOR 2 DOGS FIGHTING 21PI06751
18:05:17 05/07/2021 - K FRITZ - From: K L PEAK
HAVE ON CALL FOR SHELTER CONTACT MY PX
18:06:33 05/07/2021 - K FRITZ
ANIMAL SHELTER ADVD

05/08/21
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Page 5 of 6

Supplement
On 5/7/2021 at 1739 hours I was dispatched to 603 Covington Ave in reference to an animal
complaint. Dispatch advised Grant Helman reported Joseph Marks had asked him to look after
his dogs. Grant was at the residence and found urine, blood, and feces all over the place.
I checked Spillman and found on 5/6/2021 Makayla Pitman reported the dogs at the residence
had gotten into a fight (21PI06751). Makayla was referred to a vet. Upon arrival at the
residence I spoke with Grant and Kaylyn Henderson. Grant advised Joseph is currently in jail
and asked him to watch his dogs. Grant stated the house is in very poor condition and invited
me inside. Inside the residence I observed the floor was covered in smeared feces and
smelled of urine. I also noticed dried blood and feces on the walls. The dog food was just
poured on the floor in the kitchen. A back bedroom was full of feces from the dogs. Grant
advised Makayla is staying at the residence and brought her dog, Ellie, with her. Ellie does
not get along with Joseph's dogs, Lou and Apollo. Lou had a scab above her eye and small
scabs on her body. Grant advised these injuries were caused by Ellie. Ellie was shut in one
bedroom, Lou was shut in another, and Apollo was able to roam the house.
I then responded to Burger King to speak with Makayla. Makayla advised Joseph is in jail and
she has no where to go so she has been living at his residence. Makayla stated the residence
was already dirty when she moved in and Joseph's family was supposed to clean it. I asked
Makayla what happened with the dogs and she advised Joseph's dogs do not like her dog and
they got in a fight. Makayla also stated she did not take the dogs to the vet because she
does not have any money. I advised Makayla that the animal shelter and the health department
were going to be notified of the condition of the residence and suggested she start cleaning
up tonight. I also advised Makayla to keep her dog separated from Joseph's dogs and she
stated she would.
I then spoke with the on call animal shelter employee and she advised she would do a welfare
check on the dogs on 5/8/2021. I advised Grant and Kaylyn that the animal shelter and health
department would be notified. Kaylyn expressed concerns about Joseph's dogs ending up at the
shelter and advised the shelter could contact her if the dogs were going to be taken away.
This report will be faxed to the animal shelter and health department for their review.
Officer Kassi Peak

05/08/21
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Case Report for Incident 21PI06786

Name Involvements:
SUSPECT : 258061
Last: PITMAN
DOB: 03/19/03
Race: W
Sex: F

First: MAKAYLA
Dr Lic: UV742555
Phone: (937)570-3162

Mid: NICOLE
Address: 603 COVINGTON AVE
City: PIQUA, OH 45356

INVOLVED : 79541
Last: HENDERSON
DOB: 10/02/98
Race: W
Sex: F

First: KAYLYN
Dr Lic: UR990749
Phone: (937)749-8523

Mid: ROSE
Address: 420 PINEWOOD AVE
City: PIQUA, OH 45356

Complainant : 269895
Last: HELMAN
DOB: 08/09/90
Race:
Sex: M

First: GRANT
Dr Lic: TH211414
Phone: (937)418-5038

Mid: E
Address: 515 N MAIN ST
City: JACKSON CENTER, OH

OTHER : 138769
Last: MARKS
DOB: 06/21/01
Race: W
Sex: M

First: JOSEPH
Dr Lic: VD021319
Phone: (937)606-6222

Mid:
Address: 603 COVINGTON AVE
City: PIQUA, OH 45356

05/08/21
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May 11, 2021
Joel Marks
603 Covington Ave.
Piqua, OH 45356
Dear Joel Marks:
Your residence located at 603 Covington Ave, Parcel ID N44-023620 Piqua, Ohio has been found
to be unfit for human occupancy and is declared a public health nuisance. Therefore, this
structure is CONDEMNED pursuant to ORC 3707, the Housing Property Maintenance Code
(International Code Council (ICC) International Property Maintenance Code) as adopted by the
City, Code Section 150.105, and Piqua Code 91-20.
The following violations and conditions were found upon inspection:
HEALTH & SAFETY


Unsanitary living conditions

All occupants are ordered removed from this location effective May 11, 2021. This location may
NOT BE RE-OCCUPIED until all violations are corrected, the location is deemed fit for human
occupancy and written notice is received from the Piqua City Health Department. Also, the
property has been posted “No Trespassing” and may not be entered with out prior approval of the
Health Dept. This shall also serve as notice that the Piqua City Health Department will take
whatever action is necessary to abate the nuisance at this location and bill you for the charges in
accordance with ordinance 91-23.
APPEAL
If you wish to express any reason why the action taken regarding health and safety concerns
should not be taken, you must provide written notice thereof to the Health Department Director at
the above address within 3 business days.
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (937) 778-2060.

__________________________
Chris Boeke, R.S.
Piqua City Health Department
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CODE COMPLIANCE
Aaron Morrison • Code Compliance Coordinator
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-0809 • FAX (937) 778-2049
amorrison@piquaoh.org

PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL

October 5, 2022

Joel Marks
661 S. Escuela Rd.
Golden Valley, AZ 86413

DEMOLITION NOTICE
Parcel No: N44-023620
Case Number: CVN 14421081258
Property Address: 603 Covington Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356
Dear Joel Marks,
The thirty (30) day comply by period stated in the above-referenced Condemnation Notice/Order
to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an inspection of the subject property has determined no
substantive action has been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at
this location. As a result of this inaction, the City of Piqua Development Department’s Office of
Code Compliance is preparing to raze and remove the identified structure and any other
conditions contributing to the public nuisance conditions found at the subject property.
Demolition of the structure may commence at any time thirty (30) days after the date of this
letter. On the date of demolition, the property will be in the custody of the City, and access will
be restricted so as to prevent anyone from interfering with the demolition. This is the last notice
required to be provided to the owner, or person(s) in control of the property, concerning the
intent and future actions of the City concerning this matter. Please coordinate with the Code
Compliance Coordinator to remove all valuables and personal belongings from the premises and
provide this office with keys to the property prior to this date. All items left on the premises or
in the structure and judged by the City to have no value will be hauled to a suitable disposal site
at the Owner’s expense. All items remaining on the premises and judged by the City to have
value will be salvaged as provided for in City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 110.4).
Prior to commencing with demolition, the utility services (gas, electric, water) attached to the
structure will be disconnected by authorized personnel. Should you fail to provide keys for any
lock preventing access the lock will be removed.
Pursuant to city ordinances and state law, the structure will be removed by a private contractor
hired by the City to perform the service. The bill will be certified to the County Auditor who will
bill you for those services (plus interest and services fees) as a special assessment on your county
real estate taxes. This will increase the real estate tax bill due for this property for a minimum of
five (5) years, with the increase in the real estate tax bill due continuing until you have paid the
full amount owed for the services (plus interest and service fees). You will not be charged interest
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and service fees and the amount will not be assessed to the property and treated as a lien against
the real estate if you remit payment in full for the expenses incurred within thirty (30) days after
completion of the work. You must contact this office if you intend to remit payment in full and
avoid the additional expenses incidental to the special assessment process.
Any person directly affected by a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under
this code shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals, provided that a written
application for appeal is filed within 20 days after the day the decision, notice or order was
served. In accordance with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 111.1) an application
for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted
thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or
the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means.
Pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107.5) it shall be unlawful for the
owner of any dwelling unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a
notice of violation has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of such
dwelling unit or structure to another until the provisions of the compliance order or notice of
violation has been complied with, or until such owner shall first furnish the grantee, transferee,
mortgagee, or lessee a true copy of any compliance order or notice of violation issued by the
code official and shall furnish to the code official a signed and notarized statement from the
grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the receipt of such compliance order
or notice of violation, and fully accepting the responsibility without condition for making the
corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of violation.
Any person failing to comply with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with City of
Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107) shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the first
degree, with each day the noncompliance continues constituting a separate offense.
You may contact this office at (937) 778-2049 if you have any questions concerning the content
of this letter.
Respectfully,

Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
Cc: All Lien Holders
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CODE COMPLIANCE
Aaron Morrison • Code Compliance Coordinator
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-0809 • FAX (937) 778-2049
amorrison@piquaoh.org

PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL

October 5, 2022

Patricia Dankworth
601 Covington Ave.
Piqua, OH 45356

DEMOLITION NOTICE
Parcel No: N44-023620
Case Number: CVN 14421081258
Property Address: 603 Covington Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356
Dear Patricia Dankworth,
The thirty (30) day comply by period stated in the above-referenced Condemnation Notice/Order
to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an inspection of the subject property has determined no
substantive action has been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at
this location. As a result of this inaction, the City of Piqua Development Department’s Office of
Code Compliance is preparing to raze and remove the identified structure and any other
conditions contributing to the public nuisance conditions found at the subject property.
Demolition of the structure may commence at any time thirty (30) days after the date of this
letter. On the date of demolition, the property will be in the custody of the City, and access will
be restricted so as to prevent anyone from interfering with the demolition. This is the last notice
required to be provided to the owner, or person(s) in control of the property, concerning the
intent and future actions of the City concerning this matter. Please coordinate with the Code
Compliance Coordinator to remove all valuables and personal belongings from the premises and
provide this office with keys to the property prior to this date. All items left on the premises or
in the structure and judged by the City to have no value will be hauled to a suitable disposal site
at the Owner’s expense. All items remaining on the premises and judged by the City to have
value will be salvaged as provided for in City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 110.4).
Prior to commencing with demolition, the utility services (gas, electric, water) attached to the
structure will be disconnected by authorized personnel. Should you fail to provide keys for any
lock preventing access the lock will be removed.
Pursuant to city ordinances and state law, the structure will be removed by a private contractor
hired by the City to perform the service. The bill will be certified to the County Auditor who will
bill you for those services (plus interest and services fees) as a special assessment on your county
real estate taxes. This will increase the real estate tax bill due for this property for a minimum of
five (5) years, with the increase in the real estate tax bill due continuing until you have paid the
full amount owed for the services (plus interest and service fees). You will not be charged interest
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and service fees and the amount will not be assessed to the property and treated as a lien against
the real estate if you remit payment in full for the expenses incurred within thirty (30) days after
completion of the work. You must contact this office if you intend to remit payment in full and
avoid the additional expenses incidental to the special assessment process.
Any person directly affected by a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under
this code shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals, provided that a written
application for appeal is filed within 20 days after the day the decision, notice or order was
served. In accordance with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 111.1) an application
for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted
thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or
the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means.
Pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107.5) it shall be unlawful for the
owner of any dwelling unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a
notice of violation has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of such
dwelling unit or structure to another until the provisions of the compliance order or notice of
violation has been complied with, or until such owner shall first furnish the grantee, transferee,
mortgagee, or lessee a true copy of any compliance order or notice of violation issued by the
code official and shall furnish to the code official a signed and notarized statement from the
grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the receipt of such compliance order
or notice of violation, and fully accepting the responsibility without condition for making the
corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of violation.
Any person failing to comply with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with City of
Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107) shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the first
degree, with each day the noncompliance continues constituting a separate offense.
You may contact this office at (937) 778-2049 if you have any questions concerning the content
of this letter.
Respectfully,

Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
Cc: All Lien Holders
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CODE COMPLIANCE
Aaron Morrison • Code Compliance Coordinator
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-0809 • FAX (937) 778-2049
amorrison@piquaoh.org

PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL

October 5, 2022

Miami County Safety Building
Treasurer
201 W. Main St. – 1st Floor
Troy, OH 45373

DEMOLITION NOTICE
Parcel No: N44-023620
Case Number: CVN 14421081258
Property Address: 603 Covington Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356
Dear Miami County Treasurer,
The thirty (30) day comply by period stated in the above-referenced Condemnation Notice/Order
to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an inspection of the subject property has determined no
substantive action has been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at
this location. As a result of this inaction, the City of Piqua Development Department’s Office of
Code Compliance is preparing to raze and remove the identified structure and any other
conditions contributing to the public nuisance conditions found at the subject property.
Demolition of the structure may commence at any time thirty (30) days after the date of this
letter. On the date of demolition, the property will be in the custody of the City, and access will
be restricted so as to prevent anyone from interfering with the demolition. This is the last notice
required to be provided to the owner, or person(s) in control of the property, concerning the
intent and future actions of the City concerning this matter. Please coordinate with the Code
Compliance Coordinator to remove all valuables and personal belongings from the premises and
provide this office with keys to the property prior to this date. All items left on the premises or
in the structure and judged by the City to have no value will be hauled to a suitable disposal site
at the Owner’s expense. All items remaining on the premises and judged by the City to have
value will be salvaged as provided for in City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 110.4).
Prior to commencing with demolition, the utility services (gas, electric, water) attached to the
structure will be disconnected by authorized personnel. Should you fail to provide keys for any
lock preventing access the lock will be removed.
Pursuant to city ordinances and state law, the structure will be removed by a private contractor
hired by the City to perform the service. The bill will be certified to the County Auditor who will
bill you for those services (plus interest and services fees) as a special assessment on your county
real estate taxes. This will increase the real estate tax bill due for this property for a minimum of
five (5) years, with the increase in the real estate tax bill due continuing until you have paid the
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full amount owed for the services (plus interest and service fees). You will not be charged interest
and service fees and the amount will not be assessed to the property and treated as a lien against
the real estate if you remit payment in full for the expenses incurred within thirty (30) days after
completion of the work. You must contact this office if you intend to remit payment in full and
avoid the additional expenses incidental to the special assessment process.
Any person directly affected by a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under
this code shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals, provided that a written
application for appeal is filed within 20 days after the day the decision, notice or order was
served. In accordance with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 111.1) an application
for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted
thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or
the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means.
Pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107.5) it shall be unlawful for the
owner of any dwelling unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a
notice of violation has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of such
dwelling unit or structure to another until the provisions of the compliance order or notice of
violation has been complied with, or until such owner shall first furnish the grantee, transferee,
mortgagee, or lessee a true copy of any compliance order or notice of violation issued by the
code official and shall furnish to the code official a signed and notarized statement from the
grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the receipt of such compliance order
or notice of violation, and fully accepting the responsibility without condition for making the
corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of violation.
Any person failing to comply with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with City of
Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107) shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the first
degree, with each day the noncompliance continues constituting a separate offense.
You may contact this office at (937) 778-2049 if you have any questions concerning the content
of this letter.
Respectfully,

Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
Cc: All Lien Holders
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RESOLUTION No. BZA 25-22

WHEREAS, the owner of 916 Marlboro Ave on parcel N44-073028 in the
City of Piqua, Ohio, has received a Demolition Notice concerning the subject
property; and
WHEREAS, the thirty (30) day period to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an
inspection of the subject property has determined no substantive action has
been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at this
location; and,
WHEREAS, Chapter 150.105 (PM 111.1) of the City of Piqua Code of
Ordinances states an application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the
true intent of this code of the rules legally adopted thereunder have been
incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or the
requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means; and
WHEREAS, Chapter 150.106(F) of the City of Piqua Code of Ordinances
identifies the Board of Zoning Appeals as the body designated to hear and
decide upon all matters related to an appeal of an action taken by the code
official in the administration and enforcement of the Property Maintenance
Code;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Appeals of the
City of Piqua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members appointed
thereto concurring, that the Board of Zoning Appeals hereby affirms the
decision of the enforcing official.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that ________ motioned to _________ the
decision of the enforcing official and the motion was seconded by _________
and the Board of Zoning Appeals recorded the following vote __________the
motioned action.
_____________________________________________________________________

AYE
☐

NAY
☐

ABSTAIN
☐

ABSENT
☐

Mr. Joe Wilson

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. Wayne Davey

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. Wayde Davis

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. David Fishback
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CONDEMNED
DANGEROUS
Parcel No: N44-073028
Property Address:

and

UNSAFE

Case Number: 11789981311
Date: March 5, 2018

916 Marlboro Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356

Posted by the City of Piqua under the authority of the City of Piqua
Code of Ordinances, Chapter 150, section 150.106 - PM 108.1
No person shall enter the building or structure, or any portion of the building
or structure or premises identified by this placard without the written
permission of the enforcing official. Written permission to enter the
structure/premise must be granted by the enforcing official prior to any person
performing maintenance, repairs, alterations, installations, demolition or any
other activities. Occupancy is NOT PERMITTED until authorized in writing by
the enforcing official.
This notice shall not be removed without written permission by the enforcing
official. Any person who willfully violates, or destroys, defaces, or removes
this notice shall be subject to City of Piqua Code of Ordinances, Chapter 150,
section 150.999 – Penalty, which states:
Whoever violates any provision of §150.106, or fails to comply with any lawful
order issued pursuant thereto, is guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree.

_____________________________________________

Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
(937) 778-2049
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
March 5, 2018
Rachel Jimenez
1956 Melanson Rd.
Wolfville, Nova Scotia B4PZR1
Parcel No: N44-073028
Case Number: CVN 11789981311
Property Address: 916 Marlboro Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356
An inspection of the above referenced property has confirmed the existence of conditions that
fail to conform to minimum acceptable standards for the maintenance of existing buildings,
structures, premises, and facilities to protect the health, safety, and general welfare of the
occupant or general public. Therefore, pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances sections 91.20 and
105.999 the subject conditions are hereby declared a public nuisance and you are hereby
ordered to correct/abate the areas of concern identified herein in accordance with the code
section, standard, permit, and correct/abate by date indicated for each item.
As the owner of record of the referenced property you are responsible for ensuring the
conditions identified by this notice are corrected/abated in accordance with this notice. Failure
to correct/abate the violation conditions within the time specified may result in the enforcing
official instituting legal proceedings and or directing summary action to abate the nuisance at the
owner’s expense without further notice.
In accordance with 91.22(A) of the City of Piqua Code of Ordinances you may appeal the
determination of the enforcing official concerning this matter by submitting such a request in
writing to the City of Piqua Code Compliance Coordinator at 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio,
within five (5) calendar days from the date of this notice.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 within five (5) calendar days from the date of this
notice so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
Case number: CVN 11789981311

Page 2

Area of Concern: Application of Codes
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 102.3
Standard: Repairs, additions or alterations to a structure, or changes of occupancy, shall be done in
accordance with the procedures and provisions of the Piqua Building Code and the Piqua Zoning
Code.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Unsafe Structure
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.1
Standard: An unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to the life, health, property or
safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards to protect
or warn occupants in the event of fire, or because such structure contains unsafe equipment or is so
damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty construction or unstable
foundation, that partial or complete collapse is possible.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Correct/Abate By Date: 2 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.3
Standard: A structure is unfit for human occupancy whenever the code official finds that such
structure is unsafe, unlawful or, because of degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lacks
maintenance, is insanitary, vermin or rat infested, contains filth and contamination, or lacks
ventilation, illumination, sanitary or heating facilities or other essential equipment required by this
code, or because the location of the structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants of the structure
or to the public.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Correct/Abate By Date: 2 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Vacant Structure and Land
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 301.3
Standard: All vacant structures and premises thereof or vacant land shall be maintained in a clean,
safe, secure and sanitary condition as provided herein so as not to cause a blighting problem or
adversely affect the public health or safety.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
Case number: CVN 11789981311

Page 3

Area of Concern: Protective Treatment
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 304.2
Standard: Exterior surfaces, including but not limited to, doors, door and window frames,
cornices, porches, trim, balconies, decks and fences, shall be maintained in good condition.
Exterior wood surfaces, other than decay-resistant woods, shall be protected from the
elements and decay by painting or other protective covering or treatment. Peeling, flaking
and chipped paint shall be eliminated and surfaces repainted. Siding and masonry joints, as
well as those between the building envelope and the perimeter of windows, doors and
skylights, shall be maintained weather resistant and water tight. Metal surfaces subject to
rust or corrosion shall be coated to inhibit such rust and corrosion, and surfaces with rust
or corrosion shall be stabilized and coated to inhibit future rust and corrosion. Oxidation
stains shall be removed from exterior surfaces. Surfaces designed for stabilization by
oxidation are exempt from this requirement.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Exterior Walls
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 304.6
Standard: All exterior walls shall be free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials; and
maintained weatherproof and properly surface coated where required to prevent deterioration.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Roofs and Drainage
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 304.7
Standard: The roof and flashing shall be sound, tight and not have defects that admit rain. Roof
drainage shall be adequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in the walls or interior portion of
the structure. Roof drains, gutters and downspouts shall be maintained in good repair and free from
obstructions. Roof water shall not be discharged in a manner that creates a public nuisance.
Permit(s) Required: Building
Correct/Abate By Date: 30 calendar days from the date of this notice
Area of Concern: Vegetation, Flowers and Plant Material
Code Section: Nuisance Code: 91.36(C)
Standard: The owner of any vacant lot, common or other unoccupied or occupied property within
the corporate limits of the city is hereby required to cause such lot or land to be kept free from
noxious weeds by cutting them and removing them. All grass, vegetation, flowers, and other plant
material shall be properly maintained and not evidence signs of neglect or contribute to a blighting
influence on the neighbourhood.
Permit(s) Required: None
Correct/Abate By Date: 5 calendar days from the date of this notice

NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION

CONDEMNED
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY**

(PM)301.3
**UNSAFE/BLIGHTING STRUCTURE**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY**

(PM)301.3
**UNSAFE/BLIGHTING STRUCTURE**
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY**

(PM)301.3
**UNSAFE/BLIGHTING STRUCTURE**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY**

(PM)301.3
**UNSAFE/BLIGHTING STRUCTURE**
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY**

(PM)301.3
**UNSAFE/BLIGHTING STRUCTURE**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY**

(PM)301.3
**UNSAFE/BLIGHTING STRUCTURE**
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NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION
(PM)302.7

(PM)304.7

**UNMAINTAINED STRUCTURE**

**DEFECTIVE/MISSING GUTTERS
& DOWNSPOUTS**

(PM)304.6
**DEFECTIVE MATERIALS**

(NC)91.36(C)
**NEGLECTED/BLIGHTING VEGETATION**

(PM)302.7
**UNMAINTAINED STRUCTURE**

(PM)304.6
**DEFECTIVE MATERIALS**

(PM)304.7
**DEFECTIVE/MISSING GUTTERS
& DOWNSPOUTS**

(PM)304.2
**ALL DEFECTIVE PAINT**
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FINAL NOTICE
August 8, 2018
Rachel Jimenez
1956 Melanson Rd.
Wolfville, Nova Scotia B4PZR1
Parcel No: N44-073028
Case Number: CVN 11789981311
Property Address: 916 Marlboro Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356
An inspection of the above referenced property has confirmed the continued existence of
conditions previously declared a public nuisance and ordered corrected/abated by the Notice of
Code Violation document enclosed herein. The correct/abate by period originally established
by the aforementioned document has lapsed and the items of concern continue to exist.
Therefore, a formal complaint will be filed with the city prosecutor unless, the nuisance
conditions are abated/corrected immediately; or, the enclosed statement of intent to
correct/abate the items of concern is provided to this office within five (5) calendar days from
the date of this notice.
The enclosed prepared Statement of Intent will grant an extension to the original correct/abate
by period to the date indicated, if you so choose to execute the document. To be granted the
extension and provided with additional time to correct/abate the referenced items of concern,
the Statement of Intent must be signed and returned to this office within five (5) calendar days
from the date of this notice.
Failure to respond to this notice in the manner described will result in the enforcing official
instituting legal proceedings and or directing summary action to abate the nuisance at the
owner’s expense without further notice.
Also, be advised, City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.099 states that whoever violates the
code sections referenced in the Code Violation Notice included herewith or fails to comply with
any lawful order issued pursuant thereto, is guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree; and,
each day during which noncompliance or a violation continues shall constitute a separate
offense.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 within five (5) calendar days from the date of this
notice so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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STATEMENT OF INTENT
to Correct/Abate Conditions Declared a Public Nuisance

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF MIAMI

print name here
I, __________________________________________having
ownership interest in the subject

property known as, Parcel No. N44-073028, located at 916 Marlboro Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356,
or otherwise being authorized to represent and act on behalf of any ownership interests in the
subject property, says as follows:
1. I acknowledge receipt of Notice of Code Violation CVN 11789981311 dated
March 5, 2018, included herewith.
2. I, or a contractor I employ, will correct/abate the conditions identified by the
above referenced Notice of Code Violation at the earliest date possible, and by
no later than October 12, 2018.
3. I, or a contractor I employ, will complete all maintenance, repairs, and
alterations or installations appropriate and necessary to correct/abate the
conditions identified by the above referenced Notice of Code Violation in a
workmanlike manner, with the proper permits, and in accordance with all
applicable codes, standards, and manufacturer’s recommendations.

Signature: _______________________________________________________________
Print Name: _____________________________________________________________
Email: __________________________________________________________________
Phone: __________________________________________________________________
Note - This document to be completed and returned to the attention of Code Compliance Coordinator,
City of Piqua, Development Department, 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio 45356 within five (5)
calendar days from the date of the Final Notice.
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ORDER TO VACATE
March 5, 2018
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Rachel Jimenez
1956 Melanson Rd.
Wolfville, Nova Scotia B4PZR1
Parcel No: N44-073028
Case Number: CVN 11789981311
Property Address: 916 Marlboro Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356
An inspection of the structure/premises identified as the above referenced property has
confirmed the existence of conditions hazardous to life, health, property or the safety of the
public or occupants of the structure or premises. Therefore, pursuant to City of Piqua
Ordinances sections 91.20, 150.105 (PM 108.1-108.5), and 150.999 the structure/premises is
hereby declared a public nuisance and deemed unfit/unsafe for human occupancy; and, you
are hereby ordered to take immediate action to vacate and secure and restrict and control
access to the structure/premises.
The enforcing official has posted this order and a placard in one or more location on the
structure/premises to serve as warning to the public that structure/premises is unfit/unsafe for
human occupancy. If the structure/premises is currently occupied, the occupants must be
vacated within forty-eight (48) hours of the posting of this order. The order shall remain in
effect until the violation conditions identified by reference to the subject case number have
been properly corrected/abated (a copy of the Code Violation Notice providing a complete
listing of the violations is available from the enforcing official). No person shall enter upon or
occupy the condemned structure/premises without first obtaining written permission from the
enforcing official. The enforcing official will re-inspect the structure/premises to verify the
structure/premise has been vacated and properly secured. The property owner is responsible
for keeping the property secured while it is condemned. Failure to conform to the orders
stated herein will result in the enforcing official instituting legal proceedings and or directing
summary action to vacate and secure and restrict and control access to the structure/premise.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 within five (5) calendar days from the date of this
notice so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator

204

205

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

215

RESOLUTION No. BZA 26-22

WHEREAS, the owner of 638 S Roosevelt on parcel N44-028430 in the City
of Piqua, Ohio, has received a Demolition Notice concerning the subject
property; and
WHEREAS, the thirty (30) day period to Raze or Repair has expired; and, an
inspection of the subject property has determined no substantive action has
been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at this
location; and,
WHEREAS, Chapter 150.105 (PM 111.1) of the City of Piqua Code of
Ordinances states an application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the
true intent of this code of the rules legally adopted thereunder have been
incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or the
requirements of this code are adequately satisfied by other means; and
WHEREAS, Chapter 150.106(F) of the City of Piqua Code of Ordinances
identifies the Board of Zoning Appeals as the body designated to hear and
decide upon all matters related to an appeal of an action taken by the code
official in the administration and enforcement of the Property Maintenance
Code;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Zoning Appeals of the
City of Piqua, Miami County, Ohio, the majority of all members appointed
thereto concurring, that the Board of Zoning Appeals hereby affirms the
decision of the enforcing official.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that ________ motioned to _________ the
decision of the enforcing official and the motion was seconded by _________
and the Board of Zoning Appeals recorded the following vote __________the
motioned action.
_____________________________________________________________________

AYE
☐

NAY
☐

ABSTAIN
☐

ABSENT
☐

Mr. Joe Wilson

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. Wayne Davey

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. Wayde Davis

☐

☐

☐

☐

Mr. David Fishback

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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June 1, 2021
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Jason Tillman
638 S. Roosevelt Ave.
Piqua, OH 45356
Parcel No: N44-028430
Property Address: 638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 14471750717

An inspection of the structure/premises identified as the above referenced property has confirmed the
existence of conditions hazardous to life, health, property or the safety of the public or occupants of the
structure or premises. Therefore, pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances sections 91.20, 150.105 (PM
107-111) and 150.999 the structure/premises is hereby deemed unfit/unsafe for human occupancy and
declared a public nuisance, and you are hereby ordered to demolish or repair the structure/premises
within 30 days from receipt of this notice.
The enforcing official has posted an order to vacate and a condemnation placard in one or more
locations on the structure/premises to serve, as warning to the public that structure/premises is
unfit/unsafe for human occupancy. If the structure/premises are currently occupied, the occupant(s)
must immediately vacate the premises. The order shall remain in effect until the public nuisance
conditions identified herein have been properly corrected/abated. No person shall enter upon or
occupy the condemned structure/premises without first obtaining written permission from the
enforcing official. The enforcing official will re-inspect the structure/premises to verify the
structure/premise has been vacated and properly secured.
If it is your intent not to raze or remove the structure but to make it safe by repair, please schedule a
meeting with the Development Department to present an outline of the work to be performed, the
contractor who will be performing the work, and the date the work is to commence and the date the
work is to be complete. Failure to respond to this order will result in the City engaging the services
necessary to have the structure razed and removed and the site restored and all public nuisance
conditions eliminated; and, have the cost of performing the demolition and restoration services
collected from the property owner in accordance with section 715.261(B) of the Ohio Revised Code and
City of Piqua Ordinances sections 91.20 and 150.105 (PM 110.3).
In accordance with 91.22(A) of the City of Piqua Code of Ordinances, you may appeal the determination
of the enforcing official concerning this matter by submitting such a request in writing to the City of
Piqua Code Compliance Coordinator at 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio, within five (5) calendar days
from the date of this notice.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this
matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
Case number: CVN 14471750717
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Page 2

Area of Concern: Application of Codes
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 102.3
Standard: Repairs, additions or alterations to a structure, or changes of occupancy, shall be
done in accordance with the procedures and provisions of the Piqua Building Code and the
Piqua Zoning Code.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Unsafe Structure
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.1
Standard: An unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to the life, health, property
or safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards
to protect or warn occupants in the event of fire, or because such structure contains unsafe
equipment or is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty
construction or unstable foundation, that partial or complete collapse is possible.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Unsafe Equipment
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.2
Standard: Unsafe equipment includes any boiler, heating equipment, elevator, moving
stairway, electrical wiring or device, flammable liquid containers or other equipment on the
premises or within the structure which is such disrepair or condition that such equipment is a
hazard to life, health, property or safety of the public or occupants of the premises or structure.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.3
Standard: A structure is unfit for human occupancy whenever the code official finds that such
structure is unsafe, unlawful or, because of degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lacks
maintenance, is insanitary, vermin or rat infested, contains filth and contamination, or lacks
ventilation, illumination, sanitary or heating facilities or other essential equipment required by
this code, or because the location of the structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants of the
structure or to the public.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Motor Vehicles
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 302.8
Standard: Except as provided for in other regulations, no inoperative or unlicensed motor
vehicle shall be parked, kept or stored on any premises, and no vehicle shall at any time be in
state of major disassembly, disrepair, or in the process of being stripped or dismantled.
Painting of vehicles is prohibited unless conducted inside an approved spray booth.
Permit(s) Required: None

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
Case number: CVN 14471750717
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Area of Concern: Swimming Pools
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 303.1
Standard: Swimming pools shall be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition, and in good
repair.
Permit(s) Required: None
Area of Concern: Parking and Off-Street Loading; No parking on grass
Code Section: Zoning Code: 154.081(J)(3)
Standard: Parking shall not be permitted on grass or dirt areas in any district, except for special
events as authorized in writing by the City Manager.
Permit(s) Required: None
Area of Concern: Accessory Building; Accessory to principal use
Code Section: Zoning Code: 154.121(B)(1)(a)
Standard: Accessory buildings shall only be permitted in the rear yard, unless attached to the
principal structure by a breezeway or a similar unenclosed structure, in which case the
accessory building may be permitted in a side or rear yard, subject to the applicable setback
requirements.
Permit(s) Required: Zoning, Building
Area of Concern: Supplemental Regulations; Swimming pools, spas, and hot tubs -Location
Code Section: Zoning Code: 154.129(A)(1)(a)
Standard: A private residential swimming pool, spa, or hot tub may be permitted as an
accessory structure to a single-family, two-family, or three-family dwelling unit principal use on
a lot occupied by the principal use to which the structure will be accessory provided the
swimming pool, spa, or hot tub is located in the rear yard.
Permit(s) Required: None
Area of Concern: Supplemental Regulations; Swimming pools, Spas, and Hot Tubs -Setback
Code Section: Zoning Code: 154.129(A)(2)
Standard: Swimming pools, spas, or hot tubs and the mechanical equipment and deck areas
incidental to the swimming pool, spa, or hot tub shall be setback a minimum of ten feet from
any side or rear lot line. Swimming pools, spas, or hot tubs with a water surface area greater
than 150 square feet shall not be located nearer than ten feet measured horizontally to any
principal or accessory structure or overhead utility. Swimming Pools, Spas, or Hot Tubs shall
not be located within any utility easement and shall not be located nearer than five feet
measured horizontally to any underground utility.
Permit(s) Required: None

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
Case number: CVN 14471750717
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Area of Concern: Administration; Permits General
Code Section: Zoning Code: 154.143(B)
Standard: No building or other structure shall be erected, moved, added to, enlarged,
extended, converted, reconstructed, demolished, or structurally altered without the permits
incidental and necessary to the enforcement of this chapter having been issued by the
enforcing officer, the issuance of which may be held subject to compliance with any other
requirement described within the city Code of Ordinances that is deemed applicable to the
subject project by the enforcing official. No permit shall be issued except in conformity with the
provisions of this chapter. The enforcing official may issue a comprehensive or consolidated
permit approving one or more element of work subject to the requirements of this chapter.
Permit(s) Required: Zoning
Area of Concern: Visual Blight
Code Section: Nuisance Code: 91.20(A)
Standard: The keeping, storage, depositing or accumulation on the premises of any refuse,
litter, debris, or personal property which is within the view of persons on adjacent or nearby
real property or the public right-of-way when such personal property constitutes visual blight,
reduces the aesthetic appearance of the neighbourhood, is offensive to the senses, or is
detrimental to nearby property or property values. Personal property includes, but is not
limited to, junk, automotive parts and equipment, appliances, interior furniture, containers,
packing materials, scrap metal, wood, or any material not stored in a manner to preserve its
value.
Permit(s) Required: None

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION

220

CONDEMNED
**SECURE PROPERTY, OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, & RAZE OR REPAIR**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM) 303.1, (ZC) 154.129(A)(1)(a),
(ZC) 154.129(A)(2), & (ZC) 154.143(B)
**UNMAINTAINED/UNAPPROVED/NON-PERMITTED
SWIMMING POOL AND LOCATION**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM) 303.1, (ZC) 154.129(A)(1)(a),
(ZC) 154.129(A)(2), & (ZC) 154.143(B)
**UNMAINTAINED/UNAPPROVED/NON-PERMITTED
SWIMMING POOL AND LOCATION**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(NC)91.20(A)
**ACCUMULATION & STORAGE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (DEBRIS/JUNK/
APPLIANCES/FURNITURE/CONTAINERS/MATERIALS) OR VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY**
REMOVE ALL VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(NC)91.20(A)
**ACCUMULATION & STORAGE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (DEBRIS/JUNK/
APPLIANCES/FURNITURE/CONTAINERS/MATERIALS) OR VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY**
REMOVE ALL VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(NC)91.20(A)
**ACCUMULATION & STORAGE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (DEBRIS/JUNK/
APPLIANCES/FURNITURE/CONTAINERS/MATERIALS) OR VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY**
REMOVE ALL VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)302.8
**NO INOPERATIVE/UNLICENSED/WRECKED VEHICLE SHALL BE
PARKED/KEPT/STORED ON THE PROPERTY**

(ZC)154.081(J)(3)
**UNAPPROVED PARKING/STORING VEHICLE ON GRASS OR DIRT**

(ZC)154.121(B)(1)(a)
**UNAPPROVED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE & LOCATION**

(ZC)154.143(B)
**UNAPPROVED/ERECTED STRUCTURE WITHOUT PERMITS**
OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS & RAZE

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(ZC)154.121(B)(1)(a)
**UNAPPROVED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE & LOCATION**

(ZC)154.143(B)
**UNAPPROVED/ERECTED STRUCTURE WITHOUT PERMITS**
OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS & RAZE

(PM)302.8
**NO INOPERATIVE/UNLICENSED/WRECKED VEHICLE SHALL BE
PARKED/KEPT/STORED ON THE PROPERTY**

(ZC)154.081(J)(3)
**UNAPPROVED PARKING/STORING VEHICLE ON GRASS OR DIRT**

(ZC)154.121(B)(1)(a)
**UNAPPROVED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE & LOCATION**

(ZC)154.143(B)
**UNAPPROVED/ERECTED STRUCTURE WITHOUT PERMITS**
OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS & RAZE

(PM)302.8
**NO INOPERATIVE/UNLICENSED/WRECKED VEHICLE SHALL BE
PARKED/KEPT/STORED ON THE PROPERTY**

(ZC)154.081(J)(3)
**UNAPPROVED PARKING/STORING VEHICLE ON GRASS OR DIRT**

225

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(ZC)154.121(B)(1)(a)
**UNAPPROVED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE & LOCATION**

(ZC)154.143(B)
**UNAPPROVED/ERECTED STRUCTURE WITHOUT PERMITS**
OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS & RAZE

(PM)302.8
**NO INOPERATIVE/UNLICENSED/WRECKED VEHICLE SHALL BE
PARKED/KEPT/STORED ON THE PROPERTY**

(ZC)154.081(J)(3)
**UNAPPROVED PARKING/STORING VEHICLE ON GRASS OR DIRT**

(ZC)154.121(B)(1)(a)
**UNAPPROVED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE & LOCATION**

(ZC)154.143(B)
**UNAPPROVED/ERECTED STRUCTURE WITHOUT PERMITS**

(NC)91.20(A)
**ACCUMULATION & STORAGE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (DEBRIS/JUNK/
APPLIANCES/FURNITURE/CONTAINERS/MATERIALS) OR VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY**
REMOVE ALL VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY
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CONDEMNED
DANGEROUS
Parcel No: N44-028430

and

UNSAFE
Date: June 1, 2021

Case Number: CVN 14471750717
Property Address: 638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356

Posted by the City of Piqua under the authority of the City of Piqua
Code of Ordinances, Chapter 150, section 150.106 - PM 108.1
No person shall enter the building or structure, or any portion of the building
or structure or premises identified by this placard without the permission of the
enforcing official. Permission to enter the structure/premise must be granted
by the enforcing official prior to any person performing maintenance, repairs,
alterations, installations, demolition or any other activities. Occupancy is NOT
PERMITTED until authorized in writing by the enforcing official.
This notice shall not be removed without permission by the enforcing official.
Any person who willfully violates, or destroys, defaces, or removes this notice
shall be subject to City of Piqua Code of Ordinances, Chapter 150, section
150.999 – Penalty, which states:
Whoever violates any provision of §150.106, or fails to comply with any lawful
order issued pursuant thereto, is guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree.
Respectfully,
______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
(937) 778-2049
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ORDER TO VACATE
June 1, 2021
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Jason Tillman
638 S. Roosevelt Ave.
Piqua, OH 45356
Parcel No: N44-028430
Case Number: CVN 14471750717
Property Address: 638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356

An inspection of the structure/premises identified as the above referenced property has
confirmed the existence of conditions hazardous to life, health, property or the safety of the
public or occupants of the structure or premises. Therefore, pursuant to City of Piqua
Ordinances sections 91.20, 150.105 (PM 108.1-108.5), and 150.999 the structure/premises is
hereby declared a public nuisance and deemed unfit/unsafe for human occupancy; and, you
are hereby ordered to take immediate action to vacate and secure and restrict and control
access to the structure/premises.
The enforcing official has posted this order and a placard in one or more location on the
structure/premises to serve as warning to the public that structure/premises is unfit/unsafe for
human occupancy. If the structure/premises are currently occupied, the occupants must be
vacated within forty-eight (48) hours of the posting of this order. The order shall remain in
effect until the violation conditions identified by reference to the subject case number have
been properly corrected/abated (a copy of the Code Violation Notice providing a complete
listing of the violations is available from the enforcing official). No person shall enter upon or
occupy the condemned structure/premises without first obtaining written permission from the
enforcing official. The enforcing official will re-inspect the structure/premises to verify the
structure/premise has been vacated and properly secured. The property owner is responsible
for keeping the property secured while it is condemned. Failure to conform to the orders
stated herein will result in the enforcing official instituting legal proceedings and or directing
summary action to vacate and secure and restrict and control access to the structure/premise.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 within five (5) calendar days from the date of this
notice so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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FINAL NOTICE
September 10, 2021
Jason Tillman
638 S. Roosevelt Ave.
Piqua, OH 45356
Parcel No: N44-028430
Case Number: CVN 14471750717
Property Address: 638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356
An inspection of the above referenced property has confirmed the continued existence of
conditions previously declared a public nuisance and ordered corrected/abated by the Notice of
Condemnation Violation document enclosed herein. The correct/abate by period originally
established by the aforementioned document has lapsed and the items of concern continue to
exist. Therefore, a formal complaint will be filed with the city prosecutor unless, the nuisance
conditions are abated/corrected immediately; or, the enclosed statement of intent to
correct/abate the items of concern is provided to this office within five (5) calendar days from
the date of this notice.
The enclosed prepared Statement of Intent will grant an extension to the original correct/abate
by period to the date indicated, if you so choose to execute the document. To be granted the
extension and provided with additional time to correct/abate the referenced items of concern,
the Statement of Intent must be signed and returned to this office within five (5) calendar days
from the date of this notice.
Failure to respond to this notice in the manner described will result in the enforcing official
instituting legal proceedings and or directing summary action to abate the nuisance at the
owner’s expense without further notice.
Also, be advised, City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.099 states that whoever violates the code
sections referenced in the Code Violation Notice included herewith or fails to comply with any
lawful order issued pursuant thereto, is guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree; and, each
day during which noncompliance or a violation continues shall constitute a separate offense.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 within five (5) calendar days from the date of this
notice so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this matter.
Respectfully,
______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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STATEMENT OF INTENT
to Correct/Abate Conditions Declared a Public Nuisance
STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF MIAMI

print name here
I, __________________________________________having
ownership interest in the subject

property known as, Parcel No. N44-028430, located at 638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH
45356, or otherwise being authorized to represent and act on behalf of any ownership interests
in the subject property, says as follows:
1. I acknowledge receipt of Notice of Code Violation CVN 14471750717 dated
June 1, 2021, included herewith.
2. I, or a contractor I employ, will correct/abate the conditions identified by the
above referenced Notice of Code Violation at the earliest date possible, and by no
later than

November 30, 2021.

3. I, or a contractor I employ, will complete all maintenance, repairs, and alterations
or installations appropriate and necessary to correct/abate the conditions
identified by the above referenced Notice of Code Violation in a workmanlike
manner, with the proper permits, and in accordance with all applicable codes,
standards, and manufacturer’s recommendations.

Signature: _______________________________________________________________
Print Name: _____________________________________________________________
Email: __________________________________________________________________
Phone: __________________________________________________________________

Note - This document to be completed and returned to the attention of Code Compliance
Coordinator, City of Piqua, Development Department, 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio 45356
within five (5) calendar days from the date of the Final Notice.
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NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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June 1, 2021
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Jason Tillman
638 S. Roosevelt Ave.
Piqua, OH 45356
Parcel No: N44-028430
Property Address: 638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356

Case Number: CVN 14471750717

An inspection of the structure/premises identified as the above referenced property has confirmed the
existence of conditions hazardous to life, health, property or the safety of the public or occupants of the
structure or premises. Therefore, pursuant to City of Piqua Ordinances sections 91.20, 150.105 (PM
107-111) and 150.999 the structure/premises is hereby deemed unfit/unsafe for human occupancy and
declared a public nuisance, and you are hereby ordered to demolish or repair the structure/premises
within 30 days from receipt of this notice.
The enforcing official has posted an order to vacate and a condemnation placard in one or more
locations on the structure/premises to serve, as warning to the public that structure/premises is
unfit/unsafe for human occupancy. If the structure/premises are currently occupied, the occupant(s)
must immediately vacate the premises. The order shall remain in effect until the public nuisance
conditions identified herein have been properly corrected/abated. No person shall enter upon or
occupy the condemned structure/premises without first obtaining written permission from the
enforcing official. The enforcing official will re-inspect the structure/premises to verify the
structure/premise has been vacated and properly secured.
If it is your intent not to raze or remove the structure but to make it safe by repair, please schedule a
meeting with the Development Department to present an outline of the work to be performed, the
contractor who will be performing the work, and the date the work is to commence and the date the
work is to be complete. Failure to respond to this order will result in the City engaging the services
necessary to have the structure razed and removed and the site restored and all public nuisance
conditions eliminated; and, have the cost of performing the demolition and restoration services
collected from the property owner in accordance with section 715.261(B) of the Ohio Revised Code and
City of Piqua Ordinances sections 91.20 and 150.105 (PM 110.3).
In accordance with 91.22(A) of the City of Piqua Code of Ordinances, you may appeal the determination
of the enforcing official concerning this matter by submitting such a request in writing to the City of
Piqua Code Compliance Coordinator at 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio, within five (5) calendar days
from the date of this notice.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this
matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
Case number: CVN 14471750717
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Area of Concern: Application of Codes
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 102.3
Standard: Repairs, additions or alterations to a structure, or changes of occupancy, shall be
done in accordance with the procedures and provisions of the Piqua Building Code and the
Piqua Zoning Code.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Unsafe Structure
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.1
Standard: An unsafe structure is one that is found to be dangerous to the life, health, property
or safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards
to protect or warn occupants in the event of fire, or because such structure contains unsafe
equipment or is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty
construction or unstable foundation, that partial or complete collapse is possible.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Unsafe Equipment
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.2
Standard: Unsafe equipment includes any boiler, heating equipment, elevator, moving
stairway, electrical wiring or device, flammable liquid containers or other equipment on the
premises or within the structure which is such disrepair or condition that such equipment is a
hazard to life, health, property or safety of the public or occupants of the premises or structure.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 108.1.3
Standard: A structure is unfit for human occupancy whenever the code official finds that such
structure is unsafe, unlawful or, because of degree to which the structure is in disrepair or lacks
maintenance, is insanitary, vermin or rat infested, contains filth and contamination, or lacks
ventilation, illumination, sanitary or heating facilities or other essential equipment required by
this code, or because the location of the structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants of the
structure or to the public.
Permit(s) Required: As Required
Area of Concern: Motor Vehicles
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 302.8
Standard: Except as provided for in other regulations, no inoperative or unlicensed motor
vehicle shall be parked, kept or stored on any premises, and no vehicle shall at any time be in
state of major disassembly, disrepair, or in the process of being stripped or dismantled.
Painting of vehicles is prohibited unless conducted inside an approved spray booth.
Permit(s) Required: None

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
Case number: CVN 14471750717
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Area of Concern: Swimming Pools
Code Section: Property Maintenance Code: 303.1
Standard: Swimming pools shall be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition, and in good
repair.
Permit(s) Required: None
Area of Concern: Parking and Off-Street Loading; No parking on grass
Code Section: Zoning Code: 154.081(J)(3)
Standard: Parking shall not be permitted on grass or dirt areas in any district, except for special
events as authorized in writing by the City Manager.
Permit(s) Required: None
Area of Concern: Accessory Building; Accessory to principal use
Code Section: Zoning Code: 154.121(B)(1)(a)
Standard: Accessory buildings shall only be permitted in the rear yard, unless attached to the
principal structure by a breezeway or a similar unenclosed structure, in which case the
accessory building may be permitted in a side or rear yard, subject to the applicable setback
requirements.
Permit(s) Required: Zoning, Building
Area of Concern: Supplemental Regulations; Swimming pools, spas, and hot tubs -Location
Code Section: Zoning Code: 154.129(A)(1)(a)
Standard: A private residential swimming pool, spa, or hot tub may be permitted as an
accessory structure to a single-family, two-family, or three-family dwelling unit principal use on
a lot occupied by the principal use to which the structure will be accessory provided the
swimming pool, spa, or hot tub is located in the rear yard.
Permit(s) Required: None
Area of Concern: Supplemental Regulations; Swimming pools, Spas, and Hot Tubs -Setback
Code Section: Zoning Code: 154.129(A)(2)
Standard: Swimming pools, spas, or hot tubs and the mechanical equipment and deck areas
incidental to the swimming pool, spa, or hot tub shall be setback a minimum of ten feet from
any side or rear lot line. Swimming pools, spas, or hot tubs with a water surface area greater
than 150 square feet shall not be located nearer than ten feet measured horizontally to any
principal or accessory structure or overhead utility. Swimming Pools, Spas, or Hot Tubs shall
not be located within any utility easement and shall not be located nearer than five feet
measured horizontally to any underground utility.
Permit(s) Required: None

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
Case number: CVN 14471750717
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Area of Concern: Administration; Permits General
Code Section: Zoning Code: 154.143(B)
Standard: No building or other structure shall be erected, moved, added to, enlarged,
extended, converted, reconstructed, demolished, or structurally altered without the permits
incidental and necessary to the enforcement of this chapter having been issued by the
enforcing officer, the issuance of which may be held subject to compliance with any other
requirement described within the city Code of Ordinances that is deemed applicable to the
subject project by the enforcing official. No permit shall be issued except in conformity with the
provisions of this chapter. The enforcing official may issue a comprehensive or consolidated
permit approving one or more element of work subject to the requirements of this chapter.
Permit(s) Required: Zoning
Area of Concern: Visual Blight
Code Section: Nuisance Code: 91.20(A)
Standard: The keeping, storage, depositing or accumulation on the premises of any refuse,
litter, debris, or personal property which is within the view of persons on adjacent or nearby
real property or the public right-of-way when such personal property constitutes visual blight,
reduces the aesthetic appearance of the neighbourhood, is offensive to the senses, or is
detrimental to nearby property or property values. Personal property includes, but is not
limited to, junk, automotive parts and equipment, appliances, interior furniture, containers,
packing materials, scrap metal, wood, or any material not stored in a manner to preserve its
value.
Permit(s) Required: None

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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CONDEMNED
**SECURE PROPERTY, OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, & RAZE OR REPAIR**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM) 303.1, (ZC) 154.129(A)(1)(a),
(ZC) 154.129(A)(2), & (ZC) 154.143(B)
**UNMAINTAINED/UNAPPROVED/NON-PERMITTED
SWIMMING POOL AND LOCATION**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM) 303.1, (ZC) 154.129(A)(1)(a),
(ZC) 154.129(A)(2), & (ZC) 154.143(B)
**UNMAINTAINED/UNAPPROVED/NON-PERMITTED
SWIMMING POOL AND LOCATION**

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(NC)91.20(A)
**ACCUMULATION & STORAGE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (DEBRIS/JUNK/
APPLIANCES/FURNITURE/CONTAINERS/MATERIALS) OR VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY**
REMOVE ALL VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(NC)91.20(A)
**ACCUMULATION & STORAGE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (DEBRIS/JUNK/
APPLIANCES/FURNITURE/CONTAINERS/MATERIALS) OR VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY**
REMOVE ALL VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY

(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(NC)91.20(A)
**ACCUMULATION & STORAGE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (DEBRIS/JUNK/
APPLIANCES/FURNITURE/CONTAINERS/MATERIALS) OR VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY**
REMOVE ALL VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
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(PM)108.1.1

(PM)108.1.2

(PM)108.1.3

**UNSAFE STRUCTURE**

**UNSAFE EQUIPMENT**

**STRUCTURE UNFIT FOR OCCUPANCY**

(PM)302.8
**NO INOPERATIVE/UNLICENSED/WRECKED VEHICLE SHALL BE
PARKED/KEPT/STORED ON THE PROPERTY**

(ZC)154.081(J)(3)
**UNAPPROVED PARKING/STORING VEHICLE ON GRASS OR DIRT**

(ZC)154.121(B)(1)(a)
**UNAPPROVED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE & LOCATION**

(ZC)154.143(B)
**UNAPPROVED/ERECTED STRUCTURE WITHOUT PERMITS**
OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS & RAZE

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(ZC)154.121(B)(1)(a)
**UNAPPROVED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE & LOCATION**

(ZC)154.143(B)
**UNAPPROVED/ERECTED STRUCTURE WITHOUT PERMITS**
OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS & RAZE

(PM)302.8
**NO INOPERATIVE/UNLICENSED/WRECKED VEHICLE SHALL BE
PARKED/KEPT/STORED ON THE PROPERTY**

(ZC)154.081(J)(3)
**UNAPPROVED PARKING/STORING VEHICLE ON GRASS OR DIRT**

(ZC)154.121(B)(1)(a)
**UNAPPROVED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE & LOCATION**

(ZC)154.143(B)
**UNAPPROVED/ERECTED STRUCTURE WITHOUT PERMITS**
OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS & RAZE

(PM)302.8
**NO INOPERATIVE/UNLICENSED/WRECKED VEHICLE SHALL BE
PARKED/KEPT/STORED ON THE PROPERTY**

(ZC)154.081(J)(3)
**UNAPPROVED PARKING/STORING VEHICLE ON GRASS OR DIRT**
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NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
(ZC)154.121(B)(1)(a)
**UNAPPROVED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE & LOCATION**

(ZC)154.143(B)
**UNAPPROVED/ERECTED STRUCTURE WITHOUT PERMITS**
OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS & RAZE

(PM)302.8
**NO INOPERATIVE/UNLICENSED/WRECKED VEHICLE SHALL BE
PARKED/KEPT/STORED ON THE PROPERTY**

(ZC)154.081(J)(3)
**UNAPPROVED PARKING/STORING VEHICLE ON GRASS OR DIRT**

(ZC)154.121(B)(1)(a)
**UNAPPROVED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE & LOCATION**

(ZC)154.143(B)
**UNAPPROVED/ERECTED STRUCTURE WITHOUT PERMITS**

(NC)91.20(A)
**ACCUMULATION & STORAGE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (DEBRIS/JUNK/
APPLIANCES/FURNITURE/CONTAINERS/MATERIALS) OR VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY**
REMOVE ALL VISUAL BLIGHT ON THE PROPERTY
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CONDEMNED
DANGEROUS
Parcel No: N44-028430

and

UNSAFE
Date: June 1, 2021

Case Number: CVN 14471750717
Property Address: 638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356

Posted by the City of Piqua under the authority of the City of Piqua
Code of Ordinances, Chapter 150, section 150.106 - PM 108.1
No person shall enter the building or structure, or any portion of the building
or structure or premises identified by this placard without the permission of the
enforcing official. Permission to enter the structure/premise must be granted
by the enforcing official prior to any person performing maintenance, repairs,
alterations, installations, demolition or any other activities. Occupancy is NOT
PERMITTED until authorized in writing by the enforcing official.
This notice shall not be removed without permission by the enforcing official.
Any person who willfully violates, or destroys, defaces, or removes this notice
shall be subject to City of Piqua Code of Ordinances, Chapter 150, section
150.999 – Penalty, which states:
Whoever violates any provision of §150.106, or fails to comply with any lawful
order issued pursuant thereto, is guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree.
Respectfully,
______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
(937) 778-2049
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ORDER TO VACATE
June 1, 2021
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Jason Tillman
638 S. Roosevelt Ave.
Piqua, OH 45356
Parcel No: N44-028430
Case Number: CVN 14471750717
Property Address: 638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356

An inspection of the structure/premises identified as the above referenced property has
confirmed the existence of conditions hazardous to life, health, property or the safety of the
public or occupants of the structure or premises. Therefore, pursuant to City of Piqua
Ordinances sections 91.20, 150.105 (PM 108.1-108.5), and 150.999 the structure/premises is
hereby declared a public nuisance and deemed unfit/unsafe for human occupancy; and, you
are hereby ordered to take immediate action to vacate and secure and restrict and control
access to the structure/premises.
The enforcing official has posted this order and a placard in one or more location on the
structure/premises to serve as warning to the public that structure/premises is unfit/unsafe for
human occupancy. If the structure/premises are currently occupied, the occupants must be
vacated within forty-eight (48) hours of the posting of this order. The order shall remain in
effect until the violation conditions identified by reference to the subject case number have
been properly corrected/abated (a copy of the Code Violation Notice providing a complete
listing of the violations is available from the enforcing official). No person shall enter upon or
occupy the condemned structure/premises without first obtaining written permission from the
enforcing official. The enforcing official will re-inspect the structure/premises to verify the
structure/premise has been vacated and properly secured. The property owner is responsible
for keeping the property secured while it is condemned. Failure to conform to the orders
stated herein will result in the enforcing official instituting legal proceedings and or directing
summary action to vacate and secure and restrict and control access to the structure/premise.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 within five (5) calendar days from the date of this
notice so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this matter.
Respectfully,

______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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CODE COMPLIANCE
Aaron Morrison • Code Compliance Coordinator
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-0809 • FAX (937) 778-2049
amorrison@piquaoh.org

April 26, 2022
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Jason Tillman
638 S. Roosevelt Ave.
Piqua, OH 45356
DEMOLITION NOTICE
Parcel No: N44-028430
Case Number: CVN 14471750717
Property Address: 638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356

Dear Mr. Tillman,
The thirty (30) day comply by period stated in the above referenced Condemnation Notice/Order to
Raze or Repair has expired; and, an inspection of the subject property has determined no substantive
action has been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at this location. As a
result of this inaction the City of Piqua Development Department Office of Code Compliance is preparing
to raze and remove the identified structure and any other conditions contributing to the public nuisance
conditions found at the subject property.
Demolition of the structure may commence at any time thirty (30) days after the date of this letter. On
the date of demolition, the property will be in the custody of the City, and access will be restricted so as
to prevent anyone from interfering with the demolition. This is the last notice required to be provided
to the owner, or person(s) in control of the property, concerning the intent and future actions of the City
concerning this matter. Please coordinate with the Code Compliance Coordinator to remove all
valuables and personal belongings from the premises and provide this office with keys to the property
prior to this date. All items left on the premises or in the structure and judged by the City to have no
value will be hauled to a suitable disposal site at the Owner’s expense. All items remaining on the
premises and judged by the City to have value will be salvaged as provided for in City of Piqua
Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 110.4). Prior to commencing with demolition, the utility services (gas,
electric, water) attached to the structure will be disconnected by authorized personnel. Should you fail
to provide keys for any lock preventing access the lock will be removed.
Pursuant to city ordinances and state law, the structure will be removed by a private contractor hired by
the City to perform the service. The bill will be certified to the County Auditor who will bill you for those
services (plus interest and services fees) as a special assessment on your county real estate taxes. This
will increase the real estate tax bill due for this property for a minimum of five (5) years, with the
increase in the real estate tax bill due continuing until you have paid the full amount owed for the
services (plus interest and service fees). You will not be charged interest and service fees and the
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amount will not be assessed to the property and treated as a lien against the real estate if you remit
payment in full for the expenses incurred within thirty (30) days after completion of the work. You must
contact this office if you intend to remit payment in full and avoid the additional expenses incidental to
the special assessment process.
Any person directly affected by a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under this code
shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals, provided that a written application for appeal is
filed within 20 days after the day the decision, notice or order was served. In accordance with City of
Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 111.1) an application for appeal shall be based on a claim that
the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted,
the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied
by other means.
Pursuant with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107.5) it shall be unlawful for the owner of
any dwelling unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a notice of violation
has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of such dwelling unit or structure
to another until the provisions of the compliance order or notice of violation has been complied with, or
until such owner shall first furnish the grantee, transferee, mortgagee, or lessee a true copy of any
compliance order or notice of violation issued by the code official and shall furnish to the code official a
signed and notarized statement from the grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the
receipt of such compliance order or notice of violation, and fully accepting the responsibility without
condition for making the corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of violation.
Any person failing to comply with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with City of Piqua
Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107) shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree, with
each day the noncompliance continues constituting a separate offense.
You may contact this office at (937) 778-2049 if you have any questions concerning the content of this
letter.

Respectfully,

Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
c: Paul Oberdorfer, City Manager
Frank Patrizio, Law Director
Chris Schmiesing, Community and Economic Development Director
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FINAL NOTICE
September 10, 2021
Jason Tillman
638 S. Roosevelt Ave.
Piqua, OH 45356
Parcel No: N44-028430
Case Number: CVN 14471750717
Property Address: 638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356
An inspection of the above referenced property has confirmed the continued existence of
conditions previously declared a public nuisance and ordered corrected/abated by the Notice of
Condemnation Violation document enclosed herein. The correct/abate by period originally
established by the aforementioned document has lapsed and the items of concern continue to
exist. Therefore, a formal complaint will be filed with the city prosecutor unless, the nuisance
conditions are abated/corrected immediately; or, the enclosed statement of intent to
correct/abate the items of concern is provided to this office within five (5) calendar days from
the date of this notice.
The enclosed prepared Statement of Intent will grant an extension to the original correct/abate
by period to the date indicated, if you so choose to execute the document. To be granted the
extension and provided with additional time to correct/abate the referenced items of concern,
the Statement of Intent must be signed and returned to this office within five (5) calendar days
from the date of this notice.
Failure to respond to this notice in the manner described will result in the enforcing official
instituting legal proceedings and or directing summary action to abate the nuisance at the
owner’s expense without further notice.
Also, be advised, City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.099 states that whoever violates the code
sections referenced in the Code Violation Notice included herewith or fails to comply with any
lawful order issued pursuant thereto, is guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree; and, each
day during which noncompliance or a violation continues shall constitute a separate offense.
Please contact this office at (937) 778-2049 within five (5) calendar days from the date of this
notice so that we may discuss the actions necessary to remedy this matter.
Respectfully,
______________________________________
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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STATEMENT OF INTENT
to Correct/Abate Conditions Declared a Public Nuisance
STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF MIAMI

print name here
I, __________________________________________having
ownership interest in the subject

property known as, Parcel No. N44-028430, located at 638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH
45356, or otherwise being authorized to represent and act on behalf of any ownership interests
in the subject property, says as follows:
1. I acknowledge receipt of Notice of Code Violation CVN 14471750717 dated
June 1, 2021, included herewith.
2. I, or a contractor I employ, will correct/abate the conditions identified by the
above referenced Notice of Code Violation at the earliest date possible, and by no
later than

November 30, 2021.

3. I, or a contractor I employ, will complete all maintenance, repairs, and alterations
or installations appropriate and necessary to correct/abate the conditions
identified by the above referenced Notice of Code Violation in a workmanlike
manner, with the proper permits, and in accordance with all applicable codes,
standards, and manufacturer’s recommendations.

Signature: _______________________________________________________________
Print Name: _____________________________________________________________
Email: __________________________________________________________________
Phone: __________________________________________________________________

Note - This document to be completed and returned to the attention of Code Compliance
Coordinator, City of Piqua, Development Department, 201 W. Water Street, Piqua, Ohio 45356
within five (5) calendar days from the date of the Final Notice.
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DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Chris Schmiesing, Community & Economic Development Director
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
PH (937) 778-2049 • FAX (937) 778-0809
E-Mail: cschmiesing@piquaoh.org

April 29, 2022
Jason Tillman
638 S. Roosevelt Avenue
Piqua, OH 45356
Parcel No: N44-028430
Case Number: CVN 14471750717
Property Address: 638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356
Mr. Tillman:
The subject property remains condemned and unsuitable for occupancy. The work conducted to
date has not been inspected in accordance with the required building permit. In addition, it
appears the recreational trailer located at this property continues to be occupied despite your
having been advised it is unlawful to do so. The failure to properly conduct the activities
necessary to correct the conditions at this property resulted in the issuance of a stop work order
and the disconnection of the temporary electric service and the water service at this location.
The conditions at this property continue to fail to conform to the City of Piqua Property
Maintenance, Zoning and Nuisance Code items cited by the Code Violation Notice previously
issued concerning this property. Therefore, the utility services will not be reconnected at this
time and the condemnation notice and order to vacate previously issued remain in effect; and,
no person is permitted to enter the structure or be on the premises without prior authorization
by the enforcing official.
Further, it is the City of Piqua’s intention to proceed with summary abatement of the conditions
cited by the above referenced Code Violation Notice. The City of Piqua will be proceeding in
accordance with the Demolition Notice previously issued concerning this matter.
An item will be included on the May 24, 2022 Board of Zoning Appeals agenda to provide you
with an opportunity to appeal of this matter if you so desire. The meeting will be held at 6:00PM
in the Commission Chambers located at the Municipal Government Complex, 201 W. Water
Street, Piqua, Ohio.
Very truly yours,

Chris Schmiesing
Community and Economic Development Director
c: Paul Oberdorfer, City Manager
Frank Patrizio, Law Director
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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CODE COMPLIANCE
Aaron Morrison • Code Compliance Coordinator
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-0809 • FAX (937) 778-2049
amorrison@piquaoh.org

April 26, 2022
PRIORITY DELIVERY - CERTIFIED MAIL
Jason Tillman
638 S. Roosevelt Ave.
Piqua, OH 45356
DEMOLITION NOTICE
Parcel No: N44-028430
Case Number: CVN 14471750717
Property Address: 638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356

Dear Mr. Tillman,
The thirty (30) day comply by period stated in the above referenced Condemnation Notice/Order to
Raze or Repair has expired; and, an inspection of the subject property has determined no substantive
action has been taken to correct/abate the public nuisance conditions identified at this location. As a
result of this inaction the City of Piqua Development Department Office of Code Compliance is preparing
to raze and remove the identified structure and any other conditions contributing to the public nuisance
conditions found at the subject property.
Demolition of the structure may commence at any time thirty (30) days after the date of this letter. On
the date of demolition, the property will be in the custody of the City, and access will be restricted so as
to prevent anyone from interfering with the demolition. This is the last notice required to be provided
to the owner, or person(s) in control of the property, concerning the intent and future actions of the City
concerning this matter. Please coordinate with the Code Compliance Coordinator to remove all
valuables and personal belongings from the premises and provide this office with keys to the property
prior to this date. All items left on the premises or in the structure and judged by the City to have no
value will be hauled to a suitable disposal site at the Owner’s expense. All items remaining on the
premises and judged by the City to have value will be salvaged as provided for in City of Piqua
Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 110.4). Prior to commencing with demolition, the utility services (gas,
electric, water) attached to the structure will be disconnected by authorized personnel. Should you fail
to provide keys for any lock preventing access the lock will be removed.
Pursuant to city ordinances and state law, the structure will be removed by a private contractor hired by
the City to perform the service. The bill will be certified to the County Auditor who will bill you for those
services (plus interest and services fees) as a special assessment on your county real estate taxes. This
will increase the real estate tax bill due for this property for a minimum of five (5) years, with the
increase in the real estate tax bill due continuing until you have paid the full amount owed for the
services (plus interest and service fees). You will not be charged interest and service fees and the
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amount will not be assessed to the property and treated as a lien against the real estate if you remit
payment in full for the expenses incurred within thirty (30) days after completion of the work. You must
contact this office if you intend to remit payment in full and avoid the additional expenses incidental to
the special assessment process.
Any person directly affected by a decision of the code official or a notice or order issued under this code
shall have the right to appeal to the board of appeals, provided that a written application for appeal is
filed within 20 days after the day the decision, notice or order was served. In accordance with City of
Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 111.1) an application for appeal shall be based on a claim that
the true intent of this code or the rules legally adopted thereunder have been incorrectly interpreted,
the provisions of this code do not fully apply, or the requirements of this code are adequately satisfied
by other means.
Pursuant with City of Piqua Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107.5) it shall be unlawful for the owner of
any dwelling unit or structure who has received a compliance order or upon whom a notice of violation
has been served to sell, transfer, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of such dwelling unit or structure
to another until the provisions of the compliance order or notice of violation has been complied with, or
until such owner shall first furnish the grantee, transferee, mortgagee, or lessee a true copy of any
compliance order or notice of violation issued by the code official and shall furnish to the code official a
signed and notarized statement from the grantee, transferee, mortgagee or lessee, acknowledging the
receipt of such compliance order or notice of violation, and fully accepting the responsibility without
condition for making the corrections or repairs required by such compliance order or notice of violation.
Any person failing to comply with a notice of violation or order served in accordance with City of Piqua
Ordinances section 150.105 (PM 107) shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree, with
each day the noncompliance continues constituting a separate offense.
You may contact this office at (937) 778-2049 if you have any questions concerning the content of this
letter.

Respectfully,

Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
c: Paul Oberdorfer, City Manager
Frank Patrizio, Law Director
Chris Schmiesing, Community and Economic Development Director

259

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Chris Schmiesing, Community & Economic Development Director
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
PH (937) 778-2049 • FAX (937) 778-0809
E-Mail: cschmiesing@piquaoh.org

April 29, 2022
Jason Tillman
638 S. Roosevelt Avenue
Piqua, OH 45356
Parcel No: N44-028430
Case Number: CVN 14471750717
Property Address: 638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356
Mr. Tillman:
The subject property remains condemned and unsuitable for occupancy. The work conducted to
date has not been inspected in accordance with the required building permit. In addition, it
appears the recreational trailer located at this property continues to be occupied despite your
having been advised it is unlawful to do so. The failure to properly conduct the activities
necessary to correct the conditions at this property resulted in the issuance of a stop work order
and the disconnection of the temporary electric service and the water service at this location.
The conditions at this property continue to fail to conform to the City of Piqua Property
Maintenance, Zoning and Nuisance Code items cited by the Code Violation Notice previously
issued concerning this property. Therefore, the utility services will not be reconnected at this
time and the condemnation notice and order to vacate previously issued remain in effect; and,
no person is permitted to enter the structure or be on the premises without prior authorization
by the enforcing official.
Further, it is the City of Piqua’s intention to proceed with summary abatement of the conditions
cited by the above referenced Code Violation Notice. The City of Piqua will be proceeding in
accordance with the Demolition Notice previously issued concerning this matter.
An item will be included on the May 24, 2022 Board of Zoning Appeals agenda to provide you
with an opportunity to appeal of this matter if you so desire. The meeting will be held at 6:00PM
in the Commission Chambers located at the Municipal Government Complex, 201 W. Water
Street, Piqua, Ohio.
Very truly yours,

Chris Schmiesing
Community and Economic Development Director
c: Paul Oberdorfer, City Manager
Frank Patrizio, Law Director
Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator
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LAW DEPARTMENT
Frank Patrizio – Law Director & Prosecutor
201 West Water Street * Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-2042 - FAX (937) 778-2043
E-Mail: fpatrizio@piquaoh.org

May 17, 2022
Jason Tillman
638 S. Roosevelt Ave.
Piqua, OH 45356
Re:

Parcel No: N44-028430
Case Number: CVN 14471750717
638 S. Roosevelt Ave. – Piqua, OH 45356

Dear Mr. Tillman:
The City of Piqua is in receipt of the Miami County Department of Development Certificate of Plan
Approval for the above referenced property dated 5/17/2022. With this letter a stay of enforcement of
the Demolition Notice previously issued will commence, and the temporary electric service to the
subject property will be turned back on, conditioned upon the following terms being satisfied:
•

•
•
•
•

The scope of work required to abate the conditions citied by the above referenced code
violation notice will be completed in the sequence indicated and by the dates noted on the
Project Completion Schedule and Milestones document included herewith.
No person or persons will occupy the house that is being repaired until the required work is
complete and a certificate of occupancy is issued.
No person or persons will occupy a recreational vehicle or any otherwise reside on the premises
at any time before or after the required work is being completed.
The City of Piqua Code Compliance Coordinator will monitor the property to ensure compliance
with the terms of the stay of enforcement stated herein.
Violation of the stay of enforcement terms at any time will result in the immediate revocation of
the stay of enforcement on the Demolition Notice and the matter will immediately be referred
to the Board of Zoning Appeals for affirmation of the decision of the enforcing official to
proceed with demolition.

Please contact this office with any questions concerning this matter.
Very truly yours,

Frank Patrizio
Law Director & Prosecutor
c: Aaron Morrison, Code Compliance Coordinator

PROJECT COMPELTION
SCHEDULE AND MILESTONES
July 15, 2022 - Framing, roofing, windows, and exterior finishes to be complete
September 15, 2022 - Electrical, mechanical, insultation and drywall to be complete
November 15, 2022 - Interior finishes to be complete and certificate of occupancy secured
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PLANNING AND ZONING
Kyrsten French
201 West Water Street • Piqua, Ohio 45356
(937) 778-2049
kfrench@piquaoh.org

October 21, 2022

AMENDMENT TO THE 10-25-22 BZA PACKET, PUBLISHED 10-21-22
To Whom It May Concern:
The following email conversation has been added to the packet to provide additional
context to the record on why enforcement action is resuming at this time. This addition
will be posted with the packet and re-uploaded to the website, and stated for the record
at the BZA meeting on the 25th.
Sincerely,

Kyrsten French
City Planner
City of Piqua Development Department
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K,
See below.
Aaron Morrison
Code Compliance Coordinator
Development Department
937.778.2049 │ www.piquaoh.gov

From: Richard Osgood <ROsgood@MiamiCountyOhio.gov>
Sent: Friday, October 14, 2022 3:03 PM
To: Paul Oberdorfer <poberdorfer@piquaoh.gov>; Wade H. Westfall
<WWestfall@MiamiCountyOhio.gov>
Cc: Charlotte Colley <CColley@MiamiCountyOhio.gov>; Chris Schmiesing <cschmiesing@piquaoh.gov>;
Dan Suerdieck <DSuerdieck@MiamiCountyOhio.gov>; Rob England <REngland@MiamiCountyOhio.gov>;
Frank Patrizio <fpatrizio@piquaoh.gov>; Aaron Morrison <amorrison@piquaoh.gov>
Subject: FW: CHIP Inspection Request

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when
opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.
Good afternoon, Paul,
Below you will see my email to Mr. Tillman earlier this afternoon. Unless conditions change drastically,
the county will step back and assume a neutral position on this matter, separate from our obligations to
the City of Piqua related to state building codes and building department matters.
Please let me know if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Richard Osgood, Director
Miami County Department of Development
937-440-5455
https://www.miamicountymomentum.com/

From: Richard Osgood
Sent: Friday, October 14, 2022 2:25 PM
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To: 'jasontillman36@gmail.com' <jasontillman36@gmail.com>
Cc: Wade H. Westfall <WWestfall@MiamiCountyOhio.gov>; Dan Suerdieck
<DSuerdieck@MiamiCountyOhio.gov>
Subject: FW: CHIP Inspection Request
Good afternoon, Jason,
This email is to confirm that we have not received anything to validate compliance with all of the items
listed below. Please be advised that this will be communicated to the City of Piqua.
Please also be advised that unless conditions change, we will no longer proceed with CHIP funding for
the interior work.
Sincerely,
Richard Osgood, Director
Miami County Department of Development
937-440-5455
https://www.miamicountymomentum.com/

From: Richard Osgood
Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2022 3:27 PM
To: 'jasontillman36@gmail.com' <jasontillman36@gmail.com>
Cc: Wade H. Westfall <WWestfall@MiamiCountyOhio.gov>; Dan Suerdieck
<DSuerdieck@MiamiCountyOhio.gov>
Subject: FW: CHIP Inspection Request
Good afternoon, Jason,
We received the following from the City of Piqua. This is only for the exterior work. We will continue to
move forward with the interior work, but only if you comply with the city.
We spoke to the Commission and they are willing to work with Mr. Tillman if the following requirements
are met:
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)

Mr. Tillman has a signed lease for a rental or similar and vacates the property.
The house is not occupied during construction.
The camper is not in use on the property for any residential occupancy.
Professional estimate of the exterior work and agreement/contract to complete the work.
Proof of funds/financing to cover the work.
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6) A schedule (he will be held to the terms of the schedule)
7) All applicable permits.
The above requirements need to be met by October 14, 2022 to avoid being placed on the October 25,
2022 BZA Agenda.
Thank you,
Richard Osgood, Director
Miami County Department of Development
937-440-5455
https://www.miamicountymomentum.com/
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Resolution
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 21‐22 and 22‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22

Property Address
646 HIGH ST W
315 COLLEGE
526 GARBRY RD
633 HIGH ST W
649 W HIGHE ST
649 HIGH ST W
239 DREAM CATCHER DRIVE
218 COLLEGE ST N
650 WATER ST W
2701 W LAWRENCE AVE STE A
646 WATER ST W
PO BOX 460169
217 COLLEGE ST N
1234 BROADWAY
719 HIGH ST W
717 HIGH W
3695 W FARRINGTON RD
715 HIGH ST W
711 HIGH ST W
707 HIGH ST W
316 COLLEGE ST N
634 GORDON ST
720 WATER ST W
1314 MAPLEWOOD DR
716 WATER
218 E OAKWOOD ST
621 WOOD ST
623 WOOD ST
113 COLLEGE ST S
342 E MAIN ST
617 WOOD ST
613 WOOD ST
3835 BURTON RD

Owner
SOWERS JERRY L & PAMELA S
SOWERS JERRY L & PAMELA S
CRUMPLER DAVID R
CRUMPLER DAVID R
THE FALLS VENTURE 4 LLC
THE FALLS VENTURE 4 LLC
WARNKEY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC
WARNKEY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC
FAMILY VIDEO MOVIE CLUB INC
FAMILY VIDEO MOVIE CLUB INC
FAMILY VIDEO MOVIE CLUB INC
STAR BANK NA
STAR BANK NA
SMITH TRACY E
SMITH TRACY E
WISE ALLYSSHIA L
CATHCART N ALAN
CATHCART N ALAN
JOUETT NORMAN THOMAS JR
LEE ANTHONY W & BETTY J
DHORN PIQUA SENIOR HOUSING LLC
ARNETT SHARON L
ARNETT SHARON L
GRIMES JEFFREY
GRIMES JEFFREY
TORK SOHIER (TOD)
TORK SOHIER (TOD)
BARGER BENJAMIN
ARG AA14PCK001 LLC
SPURGEON KEVIN
SPURGEON KEVIN
CLOUD ROY L
CHAPPIE MICHAEL R

City
State
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
VANDALIA OH
PIQUA
OH
KEWASKUMWI
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
SPRINGFIELIL
PIQUA
OH
HOUSTON TX
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
BRADFORD OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
TROY
OH

Zip
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
53090
45356
45356
62704
45356
77056
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45308
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45373

267

BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 24‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22

604 WOOD ST
606 WOOD ST
808 COTTON WOOD LN
601 COVINGTON AVE
661 S ESCUELA RD
603 COVINGTON AVE
PO BOX 340
608 WOOD ST
1042 ELEANOR AVE
612 WOOD ST
7325 W PERRY RD
616 WOOD ST
8903 BEECH DR
620 WOOD ST
P.O. BOX 432
615 COVINGTON AVE
622 WOOD ST
626 WOOD ST
119 COLLEGE ST S
920 MIAMI‐SHELBY RD
129 COLLEGE ST S
607 WOOD ST
609 WOOD ST
616 COVINGTON AVE
310 W FRANKLIN ST
118 COLLEGE ST S
909 NEW HAVEN RD
PO BOX 339
907 NEW HAVEN RD
905 NEW HAVEN RD
917 NEW HAVEN RD
915 NEW HAVEN RD
913 NEW HAVEN RD
911 NEW HAVEN

CHAPPIE MICHAEL R
PIQUA
OH
FOWLER KIMBERLE D (TOD)
PIQUA
OH
DSK PIQUA 10 LLC
CENTERVIL IN
DSK PIQUA 10 LLC
PIQUA
OH
MARKS JOEL
GOLDEN VAAZ
MARKS JOEL
PIQUA
OH
FRIES CHRISTINA P
PIQUA
OH
FRIES CHRISTINA P
PIQUA
OH
WAGNER GARY
PIQUA
OH
WAGNER GARY
PIQUA
OH
THE ELMER SWANK III & JENNIFER SWANK TRUCOVINGTO OH
THE ELMER SWANK III & JENNIFER SWANK TRUPIQUA
OH
BORCHERS TIMOTHY E & JANE E WEIKLE
BRADFORD OH
BORCHERS TIMOTHY E & JANE E WEIKLE
PIQUA
OH
DONNELLY DENNIS M & KATHY ANN MCMAKE CONOVER OH
DONNELLY DENNIS M & KATHY ANN MCMAKE PIQUA
OH
FRANCIS STEVEN L
PIQUA
OH
YAMAGUCHI ERIC L
PIQUA
OH
WYAN KERRY L
PIQUA
OH
BOBO'S FROZEN CREATIONS LLC
PIQUA
OH
BOBO'S FROZEN CREATIONS LLC
PIQUA
OH
BLAIR TRAVIS & LINDSAY
PIQUA
OH
CHAPPIE SAMUEL J
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA PAPER BOX CO
PIQUA
OH
MORE THAN MUD HOLDINGS LLC
TROY
OH
MORE THAN MUD HOLDINGS LLC
PIQUA
OH
STAMPER TERRY (TOD)
PIQUA
OH
NORTH HA OH
STAMPER TERRY D (TOD) & @(2)
PIQUA
OH
HAYES NANCY J (TRUSTEE)
PIQUA
OH
STAMPER TERRY D (TOD) & @(2)
PIQUA
OH
MARTIN EDWARD J & AMANDA
PIQUA
OH
RICHARD JASON A
PIQUA
OH
DAVIDSON ALYCIA N
PIQUA
OH

45356
45356
47330
45356
86413
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45318
45356
45308
45356
45317
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45373
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356

268

BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 25‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22

921 NEW HAVEN
YOUNG JESSE E & JOYCE H
919 NEW HAVEN RD
RIFFE STEVEN J
1520 FAIRFAX AVE
WINSLER CODY A
924 MARLBORO
COUCHOT CARL A
922 MARLBORO AVE
MEARS NORMAN L
6381 NEWBERRY WASHINGTON RDHOFFMAN ROLAND C & MICHAEL J
920 MARLBORO
HOFFMAN ROLAND C & MICHAEL J
919 MARLBORO AVE
WIMMER DAVID L JR
1522 FAIRFAX
MILLS ELIZABETH IRENE
908 MARLBORO AVE
STAMPER TERRY D (TOD) & @(2)
910 MARLBORO AVE
FIELDS SUSAN E
10 E EXCHANGE ST
SUN HERITAGE LLC
912 MARLBORO AVE
SUN HERITAGE LLC
914 MARLBORO
WILLIAMS ROBERT LEE & BONNIE K
916 MARLBORO
JIMENEZ RACHEL ANN
918 MARLBORO
SHELBY NELLIE C & AMY REBECCA SMITH
1523 ANDOVER AVE
VIA VAN D (TOD) & CYNTHIA (TOD)
1521 ANDOVER AVE
WARD CHRISTINE K
1523 SWEET BRIAR AVE
SHIVERDECKER MICHELLE R
909 MARLBORO AVE
BASILIO MAVERICK S
1522 ANDOVER AVE
HISSONG JOEL & ALLISON HOOPER
1520 ANDOVER
AVE
HUMPHREYS DIANA L & KEITH E MILLER
1048 CALDWELL
ST
HERRON DEWEY
CALDWELL ST
PIERCE STEFANI N & KENNETH FRANZ JR
1052 CALDWELL
ST
PIERCE STEFANI N & KENNETH FRANZ JR
400 GILL
ST
LANGE JOHN R JR & LINDA K
453 RIVERSIDE
DR
ANDERSON KAYLI R
1811 CAROL DR
HICKS MATTHEW A
461 RIVERSIDE
DR
HICKS MATTHEW A
447 RIVERSIDE
WRIGHT JULIE A
451 RIVERSIDE DR
SMITH LUTHER E
272 OAKMONT
FRANKLIN GARRISON
507 RIVERSIDE
FRANKLIN GARRISON
505 RIVERSIDE
DR
BRANAM RANDALL C JR

PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
CELINA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH
CINCINNAT OH
PIQUA
OH
PIQUA
OH

45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45822
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45216
45356
45356

269

BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 23‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22

509 RIVERSIDE
458 RIVERSIDE
454 RIVERSIDE
RIVERSIDE
DR
456 RIVERSIDE
500 RIVERSIDE
460 RIVERSIDE
504 RIVERSIDE DR
439 VINE ST
RIVERSIDE DR
1100 WAYNE E 4000 ST
443 RIVERSIDE
RIVERSIDE
RIVERSIDE
W 639 ROOSEVELT AVE
635 ROOSEVELT
638 ROOSEVELT
640 ROOSEVELT
644 ROOSEVELT
646 ROOSEVELT
650 ROOSEVELT
S 652 ROOSEVELT AVE
636 ROOSEVELT
S 622 ROOSEVELT AVE
620 ROOSEVELT
618 ROOSEVELT
616 ROOSEVELT
622 ADAMS
624 ADAMS
626 ADAMS
628 ADAMS
412 GARNSEY
416 GARNSEY
647 ROOSEVELT

DR
DR
DR
DR
DR

DR

AVE S
S
AVE S
AVE S
S
AVE S
AVE S
AVE S
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
ST
AVE S

WRAY AUSTIN B
PIQUA
FLAUTE DEBORAH J
PIQUA
HUTTON CLIFFORD W & @ (3)
PIQUA
IKE DUSTIN A
PIQUA
HALL DIANA M
PIQUA
IKE DUSTIN A
PIQUA
RITTER BARRY D & MARY E
PIQUA
BIM‐MERLE ROBERT IV
PIQUA
MIKOLAJEWSKI STEVE A (TOD)
PIQUA
CITY OF PIQUA
PIQUA
TRI COUNTY BOARD OF RECOVERY & MENTAL TROY
TRI COUNTY BOARD OF RECOVERY & MENTAL PIQUA
MIAMI CONSERVANCY DIST
PIQUA
MIAMI CONSERVANCY DIST
PIQUA
BROWN LORA D
PIQUA
LAWSON GENNIVEE E
PIQUA
TILLMAN JASON A & BRIDGETT F
PIQUA
SHISLER CHRISTOPHER R
PIQUA
SPANGENBERGER WILLIAM A
PIQUA
EVANS ROB & CAIXIA JIN
PIQUA
SOURMAIL ROLAND
PIQUA
SOURMAIL ROLAND
PIQUA
MCCALL KALEB B
PIQUA
KINDELL DAWN (TOD)
PIQUA
LEE LAURA ARLENE
PIQUA
LABREE DAVID
PIQUA
DSK PIQUA 10 LLC
PIQUA
CLEM MARVIN TRUSTEE OF SHARON L HUTER PIQUA
HENNESSEY DAVID M
PIQUA
OLDS CHARLYNE (TOD) & @(2)
PIQUA
VOORHIS WILMA I
PIQUA
LARGER WILLIAM P & MICHELLE GLAGOLA
PIQUA
MCDONALD BENNIE J (TOD)
PIQUA
ASHER JEREMIAH A
PIQUA

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45373
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356

270

BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22
BZA 26‐22

643 ROOSEVELT
AVE S
415 SOUTH
ST
801 COLLEGE
ST S
420‐422 GARNSEY ST
339 SOUTH
ST
GARNSEY
ST

RONCAL LEONOR M (TOD) @(2)
SOURMAIL ROLAND A
PIQUA WINNELSON CO
CITY OF PIQUA
BETHANY CENTER INC
CSX TRANSPORTATION INC TAX DEPT C910

PIQUA
PIQUA
PIQUA
PIQUA
PIQUA
PIQUA

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

45356
45356
45356
45356
45356
45356

